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10f SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

! " COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES-CENTRAL DISTRICT

12|| THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,| Case No. BA490599

13 NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION
Plaiaith. FOR NEW TRIAL

14
v [PC§ 1181 & Cal. Const, Art. VI,§ 13]

15 . ay Judge: Hon. David Herriford. Judge6||PAYSTAR PETERSON, Jude:Hon, Day e
Date:April 10. 2023

1 Defendant. Time: 8:30am

wl
3 TO THE HONORABLE DAVID HERRIFORD, SUPERIOR COURTJUDGE, AND

;0|| ALEXANDER BOTT, DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY, FOR THE PEOPLE OF THE

21||STATE OF CALIFORNIA:

v 2 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, on April 10, 2023 at 10:30 AM, or as soon thereafier as

23 [counsel may be heard, in Department 132 of the Superior Court of the State of California for the

24 ||County of Los Angeles, Central Judicial District, located within the Clara Shortridge Foltz
2 Criminal Justice Center, 210 West Temple Steet, Los Angeles, California 90012 and before the
2
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| ||Honorable David Herriford, Superior Court Judge. the Defendant in the above-captioned matter,

. 2||Daystar Peterson, by and through his attorneysof record, Jose A. Baezof The Bacz Law Firm and

¥ 3||Matthew Barhoma (State Bar No. 319339) of Barhoma Law, P-C., will move this Honorable Court

4|| fora new trial pursuant to Penal Code section 1181 and Article VI, Section 13ofthe California

® {| constitution.
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, MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL

2 The Defendant, Daystar Peterson, by and through his attomeysofrecord, Jose A. Bac of

3|| The Bacz Law Firm and Matthew Barhoma (State Bar No. 319339)ofBarhoma Law, P.C., hereby

4|}moves this HonorableCourt fora new trial. This motion is made pursuantto Penal Code section

3 111181 and Article VI, Section 13 to the California Constitution
t 6

This Motion for New Trial is supported by this instant Notice and Motion, and oral motion
7
|For suh refer a well as the accompanying Memorandum of Pints and Authorities submited

||erewith and all attachments thereto, the ther pleadings and maters on ile or to be filed with the

10{| court in this action, mattersof which the court can take judicial notice, and upon such oral and

11 {| documentary evidence which may be presented a the hearing on this motion, if any.

2 Respectfully submitte

13
1a|| Dated: Marsh20.20
EE MAI THEW BAR]

» SE BAEZ(Pro HIT Vice, Florida Bar No.:13232)
HE BAEZ LAW FIRM

ie 1200 Brickell Ave. Suite 1410
1 Miami, FL 33131

i (305) 999-5100
3 8 Jose@baczlawfirm.com

19
MATTHEW BARHOMA (SBN 319339)

20 KELSEY E. HANES-LEWIS (SBN 292602)
2 BARHOMA LAW, P.C.

811 Wilshire BIvd.. 17" Floor
2 Los Angeles, CA 90017

(213) 800-7664
23 ‘mathew @barhomalaw.com

2 ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
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9||Attomeys for Defendant
10 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
1" COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ~ CENTRAL DISTRICT

12 || THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,| Case No.: BA490599
13 f— DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF

laintify. POINTS & AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
14 OF HIS MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL

Is : [PC§ 1181&Cal. Const.,Art.VL,§ 13]
16||DAYSTAR PETERSON.

v Defendant

wl
, Defendant Daysiar Peterson, by and through his attorneys of record, Jose A. BaczofThe

v
50||Baez Law Firm and Mathew Barhoma (State Bar No. 319339)ofBarhoma Law, P.C. hereby

21||respectfutty submits the present Memorandumof Points and Authorities in support ofhis Motion

22|| for New Trial, made pursuant to Penal Code section 1181 and Article VI, Section 13 to the

23| California Constitution.
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oe mereduction.

: 2 In the carly morning hoursof July 12. 2020, Defendant allegedly used an unregistered,

3|| concealed firearm to perpetrate a shooting causing one individual. Megan Pete (“Pete”), to sustain

4 [injuries to her feet. Following an investigation, the State filed felony charges against Defendant on

5||October 8. 2020. in the Superior Court of California for the County of Los Angeles, Central

©||uciciat District, under case number BA49059. The mater proceeded to. jury ral On December

: 23,2022, the jury retumed its verdict. The jury found Defendant guilty of Count 1, assault with a

|| semiautomatic firearm in violation of Penal Code’ § 245. subd. (b). finding the assault had been

10|| committed through use of a firearm, causing great bodily injury to Pete, per Penal Code §§

11 {[12022.5. subs. (a) and (d) and 12022.7, subd. (a), respectively. The jury also found Defendant

12|| guilty of Count 2, carryinga concealed firearm within a vehicle in violationofPenal Code § 25400,

13 {| subd. (a)(1), andofCount 3, discharging a firearm with gross negligence in violation of Penal

; Code § 246.3, subd. (a), causing great bodily injury within the meaning of Penal Code § 1202.7,

6[| subd @.

Defendant now moves this court for a new tial based on the numerous errors committed

18|| tial and the individual and cumulative impactofsaid errors including, but not limited to: the

19|| improper admission of an Instagram post and statements pertinent to alleged prior bad acts

20|| purportedly made by the Defendant, a violation of Defendant's right to counsel of his choice, the

2!{| admission of DNA evidence falling far short of comporting with industry-accepted reliability

2
25

26 | A aber statutory referencesare th California Penal Code nls alerwise specified.
27
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, ato0s and ap tyes, and the violation of the Confrontation Clause as to a erica witness’

[testimony support thereof. Defendant states the folowing:

3m Background.

. 4 A. Summary of Factual Allegations.

3 On July 12.2020. at approximately 4:30 AM, Defendant, his security guard, Jauguan Smith

11 -mith), and wo women, Kelsey Harris (-Harris®) and Megan Pete (“Pete”), lefta party at Kylie

! Jenner's Hollywood Hills home. The group left in Defendant's black Cadillac sport wily vehicle:

5 [SUV (Dec. 12.202 Tr. a 71, 130; Dee. 13, 2022 Tr. at 5-10; Dec. 20, 2022 Tr. at 84)

10|| Defendant had a romantic history with both Pete and Harris. (Dec. 13, 2022 Tr. at 4, 58.) While

1[| insideof the vehicle, a verbal argument reportedly ensued between Defendant, Harris, and Pete.

12{[ pete asked to exit the vehicle. Smith stopped the SUV in a residential neighborhood on the 1800

13{| blockof Nichols Canyon Road. Pete exited the SUV and walked away from the vehicle with her

back to the SUV and is occupants, intending o call another ride. (Dec. 12,2022 Tr. a 58: Dec.

. 13.2022Tr. at 11-14, 88-89.)

1” As Pete was walking away, yelling from inside the SUV continued. Pete turned back

18 | around. As she did so, a firearm was discharged from the SUV in her direction and aimed at her

19|| eet. (Dec. 13,2022 Tr. at 15, 17-18.) Defendant and Harris ran to Pete’s aid attemptingto provide

20|| er medical assistance before helping her back into the SUV. (Dec. 13,2022 Tr. at 19-23.) The

2H SUV headed inthe directionof Pete's home. Petewasbleeding from at least one foot and expressed

: that she was in pain. (Dec. 13, 2022 Tr. a1 20, 22:23.)

" Residents in the neighborhood called 911 to report a shooting. Officers from the Los

25|| Angeles Police Department Hollywood Division (“LAPD") responded tothe alls. (Dee. 12,2022

26|| Tr. at 57-66: Dec. 13, 2022 Tr. at 25.) Officers on route to the scene noticed a vehicle matching

27
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| {|ime 911 cat description (ec. 12, 2022 Te. at 67-69, 71-75: Dec. 20, 2022 Tr. au 83-84)

2||approximately one mile from the scene of the shooting. They initiated a felony detention stop of

3|| Defendant's vehicle. (Dec. 12. 2022 Tr. at 96-98.) All passengers were commanded to exit the

4|| vehicle and police searched the SUV. They discovered an “olive green” nine-millimeters

3|| semiautomatic handgun on the floorboard of the front passenger seat. It was later determined0 be

i © unregistered firearm. (Dec. 12.2022 Tr. a1 99-103.)The ownerofthe gunwasnever determined.

: When officers observed Pet to be bleeding from her right foot, they questioned her about

o||the source of her injuries. Pete stated she had not been shot. Instead, Pete tod officers that she

10 {| sustained the injuries from stepping on broken glass. (Dec. 13. 2022 Tr. at 98-99.) Pete was

11 {transported to Cedar Sinai Medical Center, where she received medical treatment for bilateral

12 {linjuries to herfeet, which included surgery to remove “bullet fragments” fromher feet. (Dec. 12,

13112022 Tr. at 100: Dec. 13,2022 Tr. at 32: Dec. 15-16, 2022 Tr. at 4-18)

" Atthe conclusion of the stop. Smith, Harris, and Defendant were taken intopolice custody.

16||Among th tro mates and one fea arrested. Defendant was the only on aresied on suspicion

17||of carrying a concealed firearm within a vehicle in contravention of Penal Code § 25400, subd.

t 18 [| @(1). and ater charged in connection with these allegations

19 As partof an ongoing investigation, Pete was interviewed several times, including on July

201116. 2020 and November 12. 2020. (Dec. 13, 2022 Tr. at 55-57.) In these later interviews, Pete

2! ||changed her original story and told LAPD Detective Ryan Stogner that she had been shot and

” | Defendant was responsible for firing the weapon. Pete claimed she had conveyed a different story

" on the morning of the shooting because she was scared, mumatized, and embarassed. On

25|| November 12, 2020, Pete identified Defendant through a single photo identification procedure.

26{| (Dec. 13,2022 Tr. at 98-102, 146: Dec. 20. 2022 Tr. at 103-105, 114-115)

27
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, Not only had the statement of the primary complainant. Pete, changed. but as the

3|| investigation into theshooting continued, further questions were raised. Several other witnesses

3 [| were interviewed and provided differing versionsofevens. (Dec. 20, 2022 Tr. at 31). No one,

4{| except Pete. could identify who discharged the gun. The gunfire came from the sideofthe vehicle

5|| that Harris had occupied. (Dec. 13, 2022 Tr. at 10, 14-16.) After the incident, Harris and Pete

© narty immediatly discontinued thei long-term ffendship and employer-cmployee relationship.

! (Dec. 13.2022 Tr. at 4-5, 50-51)

o Forensic testing did not resolve any of these questions. Both Haris and Defendant had

10||eunshot residue (“GSR") on their hands. (Dee. 12,2022 Tr. at 110-111; De. 15-16, 2022 Tr. at

11 [| 54. Inexplicably, considering these GSR results and the wildly conflicting testimonial versions of

” |events, the only DNA sample collected for analysis and comparison to the fircarm and magazine

13 |as a sample belonging to Defendant. The test resus ruled Defendant out a contributor o the

te Joa recovered from the magazine and were “inconclusive” as to the gun. (Dec. 15-16, 2022 Tr.

eon
1” B. Procedural History.

18 | On October §, 2020, Defendant was formally charged via a two-count Criminal Complaint

19 {| iled in the Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BA490599. Specifically, he was charged

20 {i Count 1 with assault with a semiautomatic firearm in violation of Penal Code § 245, subd. (b),

: 2H an in Count 2, with carryinga concealed firearm withina vehicle in contravention of Penal Code

- §25400, subd. (@)(1). As to Count 1, the People alleged that, during the commissionof the offense,

||Defendantpersonally usda firearm, i, a semiautomatic handgun, within the meaning ofPenal

25||Code § 1202.5. subds. (2) and (0). and that he likewise personally inflicted great bodily injury on

2%
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, he complainant. within the meaning of Penal Code § 1202.7. subd. (a). He was araigned on

3||October 13. 2020. He pled not guilty to all charges and denied all allegations against him.

3 Following a preliminary hearing at which Defendant was bound over on all charges and

4|| sufficient cause was found as to all allegations (Dec. 14, 2021 Tr. at 60), on January 13, 2022,

5|| Defendantwasarraigned on an Information that contained the samecharges and allegationsasthe

| carter charging document at Counts 1 and 2. He entered the same plas and denials,

! I The cause was set to proceed to a jury tial in December 2022. Despite the prosecution's

o || otherwise zeatous prosecution ofthe case in the more than two years leading upto tial, on the eve

10 |[of rial, December 5. 2022, the People sought to make a last-minute amendment the Information

11 {[10 add Count 3, dischargeof a fircarm with gross negligence in violation of Penal Code § 246.3,

12 subd. (a). alleging to have resulted in the infliction of great bodily injury within the meaning of

13{| penal Code § 1202.7, subd. (@). (De. 5, 2022 Tr. at 19-20.) Though requesting leave to amend

" the charging document at that juncture was permitted under the law, the court's discretion to grant

v such leave was nonctheless subject to defendant’ statutory and due process rights to noticeof the

17||charges. People v. Graff(2009) 170Cal.App.4th 345,360, 362; Pen. Code§ 1009. A request for

18|| leave to amend should alsobedeniedifit is “unfair” or “harassing in nature. Peoplev. Flowers

19/1971) 14 Cal. App3d 1017, 1021. Over the defense’s objection, the court here granted the

; 20|| peoples request without properly inquiring into the questionable rationale for the late amendment,

21 instead only discussing ts impact on the defense. (Dec. 5. 2022 Tr. at 20-23.) Had the court

- considered such factors, it would have discovered that the late hour amendment was both “unfair”

5 [| and “harassing.” as it was nly one part ofa much larger paterof ambush-stye tactics by the

25| State. The People’s modus operandiof late notice and pressing the boundsofmorality and the law

2%
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, ||permet the entirety of the proceedings and only continued in the jury's presence once the rial

2|[was underway, summarized as follows, and expanded upon below:

3 In the final months leading upto trial. the prosecution instigated a meritless personal atack

4 |fon Defendant's primary attorney. Shawn Holley. accusing her of involvement of the alleged

: bivry ofa wines in he case The prosecutor ater assured counsel that it diselieed she was

© imvotsed butth damage nd tea ten done
! | In advance of rial, the People only partially disclosed evidence related to DNA testing,

ose xp ant mat vo he vide omnes in oor pr,
10|[belatedly turning the more complete versionof the evidence over only on the requestof the defense

n -(Dec. 5.2022 Tr. at 54-55.)

2 Then on December 12, 2022, the People sought to introduce a shirtless imageofDefendant,

» Jie depicteda tattoo ofa firearm on his chest (Exhibit 18), claiming its purposes for admission

1| procedures — evn offering a ened token of good fit by offering t0 introduce similar images

17||of Haris and Smith. (Dec. 12.2022 Tr. 107-109.)A few days later, on December 19,2022, they

18|| Ripped the switch, again ambushing the court and defense with their true mativefor introducing

19{| the picture, when they inflammatory and without cause asked a witness if he had *see[n] the big

20|! gun that Tory has tattooed on the centerofhis chest.” (Dec. 19,2022 Tr. at 118)

2! Once the trial had begun, on December 13, 2022, the People again sought another last-

- minute amendment, ths time moving the court o permit the introduction ofa highly inculpatory

34|vidence via an fnsagram pos, which had been in existence since September 2020. The court

25|| again granted their request despite the violation of the reciprocal discovery rule raised by its late

26|| presentation. Pen. Code §§ 1050, ef seq. (Dec. 15, 2022 Tr. at 78-80.) This improper tactic

|
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| [prevented the defense trom adequately countering the claims within the late submited evidence,

2||something it could have casily done had it been afforded proper noice, as evidenced by the

3|| submission of the affidavit ofout-of-stateaffiant, Joshua Farias, submitted herewith as Exhibit A,

4|[which unequivocally states he was responsible for the contents of the post the State attributed to

3|| Defendant. See Mar. 14, 2023 AFT. ofJ. Farias at§ 7. Depriving Defendantof the opportunity to

© obain this information and mount a defense atlowed the Sate to achieve is objective ofpresenting

! it 10 the jury in the exact manner they wished, claiming it to be definitive evidence that Defendant,

o|| himself. stated Harris was not the shooter. (Dec. 21, 2022 Tr. at 38-39, The same day. their

10|| witness. in the jury's presence. testified to Defendant making a rap videodepicting violence. (Dec.

11 {[13, 2022 Tr. at 154.)A few days later, on December 20,2022. the People threatened to introduce

12] this very video and/or lyrics, as well as other rap lyrics by Tory lLanez, Defendant's siage persona,

13 {i Defendant ested. (ec. 20,2022 Tr. at 125.)

" | On December 14, 2022. despite the State's prior assurances that it did not suspect

16||Defendants eam ofinwalvement with thir bribery claims, it nonetheless reignited its accusations

17|| against Attomey Holley, springing its restored suspicions on the defense team.

18 Moreover, throughout thetrial. the State heavily overstated the valueofthe Instagram post,

. 19 {as well as the “inconclusive” DNA evidence on the gun, hammering to the jury that Defendant's

20||sw account posted that Harris was not the shooter and that the DNA evidence meant Defendant

21 -could not be excluded” as a contributort the profile collected from the gun. (Dec. 21, 2022 Tr.

: at 36:39.) The People similarly presented evidence of a history of criminality atributable to

3| Pendant which they knew o be false based upon thir wn instigation, using it 1 inflame the

25||juryagainsthim. (Dec. 20,2022 Tr. at 102, 119-120, 122-125. 128-129, 137-138.)

2|
2
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W Geil. on scien ities, Reiney Harris. invoked her Fifi Amendment privilege

3||ainstseiincrimination shencalled to testify at tial.but was then extended anofferofimmunity

3|| in exchange for her testimony. Despite this immunity. she nonetheless faltered, pleaded lack of

4|[ recollection.and otherwise avoided testifying. (Dec. 14-15.2022 Tr. at 82. 112-116, 128-135, 139-

511 140. 178. 181. 208.) This allowed the People to request that the entirety of Harris® 80-minute

[september 2022 interview with th prosecution be played for the jury. though she contested the

i : truth of many of the statements made therein and the defense had never received a copy of the

b o||transcribed interview prior to ial. (Dec. 14-15, 2022 Tr. at 53-54; Dec. 15-16,2022 Tr. at 71.)

. 10 Despite the numerous issues which cropped up throughout the tial, the matter nonetheless

11 |[ proceeded onward, and the court submitted the case to the jury on December 22, 2022. On

12{f December 23, 2022, the jury returned its verdict, finding Defendant guilty as charged on Counts

13111. 2. and 3, and finding true the great bodily injury allegations as to Counts | and 3 and the firearm

" allegation applied to Count 1.

v Defendant's sentencing hearing is scheduled to be held at 8:30 AM on April 10, 2023, in

17|| Department 132 before this Honorable Court.

18 C. The Instant Motion for New Trial.

19 Defendant now brings this instant Motion for New Trial pursuant to Penal Code section

i 20| 181 and Article VI, Section 13 to the California Constitution on the bases discussed below.

$ 2 Summary of Applicable Lav.

: “{A] motion for new trial is a statutory right” which may be invoked by any convicted

) ) || defendant before judgment is pronounced. People . Cardenas (1981) 114 Cal.App-3d 643, 647,

25|| citing People v. Sainz (1967) 253 Cal.App 2d 496, 500; Peaple v. Sarazzawski (1945) 27 Cal 2d

2%
2
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[17.172 Evi. Code § 1182. “While itis in the exclusive province ofth jury to find the facts, tis

2|| the duty of the tral court to see that this function is intelligently and justly performed.” People v.

3||Robarge (1953) 41 Cal.2d 628, 633. The court exercises this necessary function by ruling upon a

4|| defendant's motion for new tial

s A motion for new trial “may be made [ordinarily] only on the grounds enumerated in Penal

{|code section 1181.7 Cardenas, 114 Cal App.3d at p. 647. The statutory grounds lsed include

: errorsoflaw made at trial and prosecutorial misconduct before the jury. Pen. Code § 1181(5).

||Despite the timiting language found in Section 1181, courts may also granta new trial on non-

i 10|| statutory grounds if the error complainedofaffected the defendant's right toa fair ial. People v.

k 11 || Sherrod (1997) 59 Cal. App.dth 1168, 1174: People v. Whittington (1977) 74 Cal. App.3d 806, 821,

12 If. 7 (citations omitied); sec also People v. Cardenas (1981) 114Cal.App.3d 643, 647 (an

13[leexception tothe ruleoccurs where strict adherence to the rule would deny the accused due process

3 Jor law"). A new tial is warranted when, on “examinationof the entire cause, including the

16 |evidence™ the court concludes that “the error complained of has resulted in a miscarriage of

| justice.” Cal. Const. art. VI, § 13; sce also Whittington, 74 Cal.App.3d at p. 821, fi. 7. In

18|| determining whether a state law ror amounts to a miscarriage of justice, California courts apply

19|| the Watson standard of prejudicial error. Under the Watson test, a miscarriage ofjustice occurs if

20 [ii reasonablyprobable that a result more favorable to the [defendant] would have been reached

2H lin the absence of the ermor™ People v. Watson (1956) 46 Cal2d 818, 836: People v.

i - | Williams (1975) 13 Cal.34 559. 563 (Citations omitted.) Such standard is applicable to claims of

a | prosecutorial misconduct, with the key consideration being whether the complainedofmisconduct

2s ||

2 | Overrated omatergroundsineaple . Bron (2009)34Cal th 79, 517.
27
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|| coutd have vcontivuted materially to the verdict” People v. Wagner (1975) 13 Cal.34 612. 621

2|| (Citations. 1Fsuch prejudice is demonstrated, [the] verdict should... be set aside and a new trial

3||eranted...LJ" People v. Muhiner (1896) 115Cal. 303, 306, citing Pen. Code§ 1404.

4 On the other hand, certain constitutional violations are deemed per se a miscarriage of

s justice. As emphasized by the California Supreme Court in People v. Fosselman (1983) 33 Cal3d

©|| 572. arial judge has a duty to ensure that an accused i afforded due process off.Consequently,

: to expedite jus by avoiding appellate review, ifthe court an determin a violation of due

|| process upon a motion for a new tial, “it should do so.” Id. at pp. 582-583 (Internal citations

10|| omitted.) Similarly, a ial court's duty “10 afford every defendant in a criminal case a fair and

11 || impartial rial is of constitutional dimension.” People v. Oliver (1975) 46 Cal. App.3d 747. 751,

§ 12|| citing People v. Davis (1973) 31 Cal.App.3d 106, 110; see also Cal. Const., art. I. § 15; U.S.

"31 Const, amend. XIV. Thus, when a motion is brought based on court's errancous ruling, its the

| denialof a fair trial, in and of itself, [that] results in a miscarriage ofjustice” and thus requires a

wl I the court grants a defendant's motion for a new tial on any or some of these bases, the

1|| parties mustbe“place[d]..in the same position as ino tia had been.” Evi. Code§1180. They

19 | are afforded a “re-examination of the issues in the same court, before another jury[.]” Evi. Code §

20/1179.
21)| IV. Improper Admission of Exhibit 40A: “theshaderoom” Instagram Post.

” | At he thirteenth hour, on December 13, 2022, the People sought o introduce a screenshot

¥ 2% foran Instagram post fromSeptember25, 2020. (Dec. 15, 2022 Tr. at 78.) “[TJheshaderoom.” an

2 [emis unrelated to any party. published the post, which contained a screenshot ofa comment

26||

27]



[bts by another mon-pary. ijumadedabeat. The late account is reportedly run by Pete's

2|| producer. The comment stated:

3 “This goofy a** n***a say he ain't shoot her and they literally have
J ‘matched the bullets from his gun to the ones in her foot

] ||ie caption t the image, which was purportedly authored by “heshaderoom” read as follows:

! A #MeganTheeStallion’s producer alleges that authorities have
matched the bullets from #ToryLanez’s gun to the ones found in her

7 foot (See earlier posts)

8| See Exhibit 40A (the redactions above reflect those made to the exhibit).

0 | In the comments to the post, a user going by “spliffkaay_" wrote, “People saying Kelsey

11 hot her to which the account torylanez,” which the People allged was authored by Defendant

| hough numerous taf meer had acess th account a wel, reprtedly relied “that’s not

" | tuck" See Exhibit 40A: see also Exhibit 408(a screenshotof the “orylancz Instagram account).

14 However, this post was not authored by Defendant. Rather, beginning in December 2019,

15 well before th postr the comment thercom wre published, Joshua Faris Farias” “became the

16|| managerof[Defendant's] Instagram account... @torylanez.” In this role, he “managfed] posts on

: 17 is feed and engagled] in ideation of engagement with comments and messages the account ..

. | receiveld]).” See Mar. 14, 2023AIF. of J. Farias. Exhibit A, at§ 5. Specifically, regarding the post

5 — as Exhibit 40A, he states under oath that, on September 25. 2020, he “accessed the

1||account in his] customary practice Idoing so, he “revieweda pot that publishedbyan account

22| @theshaderoom, the post at issu herein. He “proceeded to review the caption associated with

23{|the published post.” fd. at§ 6. He “further reviewed comments associate with the September 25,

A (no post by @theshaderoom, and .. found the] comment posted by an account @spliffkaay
2s
26)

||
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3

| described above. Without consulting with Defendant Farias affiems tha, “(Jo that comment, (he)

2|| replied *@spliffkaay_ that's not true.” id. at 95 7-8.

3 A. The Court Erroncously Granted the People’s Motion to Admit the Instagram
. Post.

sl On December 15, 2022, the court ruled on the People’s motion to introduce the Instagram

. 6 | post, relying on the case law cited by the People in their motion, as well as another case. (De. 15,

! 71/2022 Tr. at 78-79.) It held that.it the People “establish .... that thie] account is linkedtoacertain

8||individual,” the contents of the post from that account will be admitted as it “goes more to the

9|| weightofthe evidence than the admissibility [oftheevidencel.” (Dec. 15, 2022 Tr. at 79)

’ | The same day, the post was admitted into evidence through the testimony of the State’s

1| exper Detective Warren Eberhard. (Dec. 13-16, 2022 Tr. a1 25: Dec. 15,2022 Tr. at 9-80) As

5 =below, the court crred on numerous questionsof aw in allowing the People to introduce

a foe post, depriving Defendant of his right to a fair trial. Pen. Code § 1181(5); Sherrod, 59

15|| CalApp. tina. 1174.

16] i. The Post was Admitted in Violationof Statutory Notice Requirements.

17 |ction 1054, et seq. “governs th scope and processofcriminal discovery” inthis ite.” People

b . . Superior Court (Meraz) (2008) 163 Cal.App.dth 28. 46. quoting People v. Tillis (1998) 18

5|Cal4th 284,289. This statutory duty is “whol independent”of theduty imposed on prosecutors

1|| to under Brady v. Maryland (1963) 373 U.S. 83, which requires prosecutorsto disclose exculpatory

22 {| material evidence to criminal defendants. Jzazaga v. Superior Court (1991) 54 Cal.3d 356, 378

23 | This stawtory “right to discovery is an outgrowth of ... [the defendant's] right to a fair trial,

24 | including the right to prepare and present an intelligent defense in light of all relevant and

2s

||
2



, B information...” not just exculpatory information. People v. Luttenberger (1990) 50

2 co nL

3) Scation 1054.1 requires the prosecutionto timely disclose certain categories ofevidence to

4 |e defense before trial. Meraz, 163 Cal. App.4th at p. 47: see also Peoplev. Verdugo (2010) 50

s [calm 263, 279-280, quoting People v. Zambrano (2007) 41 Cal.dth 1082, 1133; Peaple v.

© |e (2020) 50 Cal. AppL5th 257, 278. By its very terms, Section 1054.1 demands parties

: |disclose evidence well in excessofthat required under Brady, as “exculpatory evidence” is only

I o | one of the sx separate categories of mandatory discovery enumerated in the section As pertinent

10 to this case, this section requires pretrial disclosure of statements made by the defendant and “fall

11 {relevant real evidence seized or obtained as a part of the investigationof the offenses charged.”

2 eo Code§ 1054.1, subds. (b), (c). This discovery obligationrequiresdisclosure of information

is |vitin the prosecution's “possession or control” as well as that which is “reasonably accessible”

|to the State. In reLittlefield (1993) 5 Cal.4th 122, 135, quoting Hill v. Superior Court (1974) 10

: = 3d 812, 816 and Pitches v. Superior Court (1974) 11 Cal.3d $31, 535; see also Engstrom v.

17 |Superior Court (1971) 20 Cal.App.34 240, 243.244) (‘material discoverable by the defense

18|include information inthe possessionofall agencies ... tha are part ofthecriminal justice system,

i 19{| and not solely information “in the handsofthe prosecutor”).

L » Section 1054.7 defines timeliness, requiringsuchdisclosureoccur “at least 30daysbefore

2 ie (Halics added.) However. if the prosecution learnsof the information, or comes into its

” | possession within 30 days of ial, then immediate disclosure is required. d.; see also Zambrano,

a

Cal3d atp. 820.
27
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|| |
Fhe post in question herein was an Instagram post explicitly defined by the People in their

2 - as a “statement made by the defendant” which they sought to introduce into evidence.

3|| Further. Detective Warren Eberhardt testified that the Instagram post by “theshaderoom™ was

4{| obtained white investigators “look[ed] at Instagram as an investigative tool in the caseof People

3 : Daystar Peterson..." (Dec. 15-16. 2022 Tr. at 24-25.) The prosecution was required to

¢ isco this srl nde Pon Code§ S41. subd. 6) and (¢) as a “sliatement(] of [a]

: defendant(]"” as well as “relevant real evidence seized or obtained as a part ofthe investigation of

o| the offenses charged.” See also Hughes, 50 Cal. Appl. Sth at p. 278; Verdugo, 50 Cal 4h at pp. 279-

10280.

" Under California Supreme Court precedent, when ruling on a motion secking to admit

2 fens that falls within Section 1054.1, the court is required to determine whether the

13 | acquisiion of such evidence has ben “unreasonably dey cd” and whether the evidence is of

3 Jtypethat “theprosecutor kneworshould have known”of sooner. Peoplev.DePriest (2007) 42

¥, cua 1.39: People v. Whalen (2013) 56 Cal 4th 1, 66-68. Yet, the court made no such finding

17 |here.
1s “The People never indicated when they had obtained the evidence in their motion. In ruling

19|| on the motion, the court never asked the State when the post was obtained. Detective Eberhardt

20||estified that the Instagram post was brought to his attention on December 13, 2022, at which time

2! he “personaly viewed [th] post and researched it.” (Dec. 15-16. 2022 Tr. a1 25, 30) However, he

= also testified that he learnedofthe posts existence from the prosecution, when they asked him to

34 |researchth statement anddetermin which Instagramusernameit came from. (Des. 15-16,2022

2 Ir . at 38-39.) No other information was offered regarding when the State learned of the post's

26 | existence.

a
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|
Y Howe. throughout the mli-year-long pretial proceedings, social media platforms |

3|| were routinely scoured by the People and investigators and introduced by the People as evidence

3| at various pretrial proceedings. For example. the People were awareof social media’s impact on

4 [his case as early as February 23. 2022. if not earlier. when the People alleged that Defendant

3|| violated the protective order by allegedly leaking DNA evidence. (Dec. 14, 2021 Tr. at 5.) These

{1aegations surmounded the People’s near immediate discovery ofa Twitter post by another non

: party, DJ Akademiks. (Dec. 14, 2021 Tr. at 12-14) The State’s instant knowledge of DJ

||Akademiks’s post provides strong evidence to support a finding that, at a minimum, the State

10|| should have known of the Instagram post in question prior to December 13, 2022. Whalen, 56

11 {|Cal.4th at pp. 66-68. Further, when Pete was asked, “Have you ever tumed over to the District

v 12|| Attorney stuff that [Defendant] posted” online, she testified. “Every time a blog that's his friend

13 [| post something, send it, yes. to them.” Specifically. she referenced turning over posts from July

a [1210 16, 2020. (Dec. 13, 2022 Tr. at 123, 120.) When defense counsel pressed,“I want to know

1|whatdiscovery as med over by her othe DA. th prosccuion admitted, “She gave me some

17|| inks. £110 [coming from]her team.” (Dec. 13, 2022 Tr. at 130-132.) Notably. Pete's “team.”

18|| specifically her producer, was also the sourceofpost at issu herein. If they were submiting posts

19|| dating back to July 2020 to the prosecution, it is unreasonable to believe they would not have also

20|| Submitted a comment to their own post from two months later in September 2020.

2 In addition, Detective Eberhardt testified that he and his fellow investigators, routinely use

- “social media,” including Instagram, “as an investigative tool.” (Dec. 15-16, 2022 Tr. at 24, 30-

b 44||319) This nly further indicates there is ample reason to believe that th People aid to move with

25| the required degree of haste in investigating this more-than-two-year-old post.

2
2
28 MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL (Pen. Code§ 1131 & Cal Const, An. VI 313] 19



, “The States reported “acquisition” of the Instagram post, which was the subject of their

3||December 13, 2022 motion was undoubtedly “unreasonably delayed as it involved evidence that

3 | they unquestionably “knew or should have known’ about sooner. DePriest, 42 Cal 4h at p. 38;

4|| Whalen, 56 Cal th at p. 66-68. Whether the People feigned ignorance ofthe post's existence and

5|| delayed its disclosure to the defense. or they conducted a lackluster investigation, they violated

1 hie duties under thereciprocal discovery ule Pen. Code §§ 1054.1. 1054.7.

. ! Moreover, the court's ruling tha such post was admissible because the evidence was “not

k exculpatory” Dec. 13, 2022 Te. a 131) mounted tan sroncous inrprecaton of te Sate's

0 [discovery obligations, which are not only constitutional in nature, but also statutory, per Section

11 1054.1. To hold otherwise amounted to an error of law,

n | ii. This Discovery Violation Amounted to a Miscarriageof Justice.

Bi The instant case is analogous to People v. Hughes, 50 Cal. App.5th 257, 280. In Hughes,

" | the Fourth Appellate District found irreparable prejudice existed where evidence that went to the

16 | “heart of the prosecution's own theory of guilt” and was pertinent to and presented as dispositive

17 on the State's “most important issue presented inthe case” was introduced mid-ral. The Court of

18||Appeal found it “dificult to overstate the seriousness of holding back required discovery

19 information, classifying the late disclosure as “an errorofgreat magnitude.” It was so substantial

i 20{| that it deprived Defendant ofa fair trial, requiringa new tialbeordered. Id. at pp. 280, 285. The

¥ 2! ame results required here, See aso Sherrod 59 Cal. App.4th at p. 1174 Geprvation ofa fie ria

- isa por se “miscarriage ofjustice” requiringa new ial). Even if it did not amount 1 a violation

2 or = constitutional magnitude, it was nonetheless sufficiently prejudicial to warrant a new trial

25|| under the standard described in Watson altering the outcome of the proceedings in Defendant's

2 vor. 46 Cal 2d at p. 836.
2
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| |
i

an nd 2 ths ent fhe shoot The seman amid vi te Intagam post spoke

3 | both issues.

4 | Regarding ownership, the author and re-poster claimed that the firearm used in Pete’s

3|| shooting belonged to Defendant. “[L filjumadedabeat” identified Defendant as the owner of the

|| rear by stating that investigators matched the bulls rom Ais gun” tothe bullets on Megan's

: feet. Additionally, “theshaderoom™ explicily said the firearm was “#ToryLanez’s gun.” See

i 5|| Exhibit 40. The People offered no other evidence on the issue of gun ownership. Thus, the

k 10|{ Instagram post was crucial to the People in securing a conviction, at minimum, for carrying a

1 {| concealed firearm within a vehicle in violationofPenal Code § 25400, subd. (a)(1). As the only

2 [evidence the State presented on this issue. its erroncous admission unquestionably improperly

3 impacted the outcomeofthe proceedings 0Defendant’ detriment Higes, 50 Cal.AppSth at pp.

os0.0m2,
15
n | Astothe shooter's identity, the comment purportedly published by the “torylanez” account

17 [| Gee. e.g. Dee. 15-16, 2022 Te. at 32-36) stated it was “not true” that the primary altemative

18|| suspect, Harris,was theshooter. ThePeople identified thisportionof the postasbeing “important”

19|| to their position and used it to argue that it was “{un]reasonable [to conclude] that Kelsey [was]

20|| the shooter when Defendant's own verified account says she wasn't.” (Dec. 21, 2022 Tr. at 38-

b a 39.) This argument was pertinent to the issue of the shooter's identity as to both the assault with a

- |semiautomatic firearm and negligent discharge ofa firearm charges, as well as the personal use of

2 \ firearm and great bodily injury allegations related thereto. Indeed, Defendant's purported

2 [— which negated his third-party culpability defense, amounts to evidence which, if

26||disclosed sooner, reasonably could have changed the result of the proceedings. People v. Mora

27
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| |

|[et Ramet 2018) Cat. si442.467.citing Zambran. 41 Calith ap. 132: see also Hughes,

2 lo Cal App.Sth at p. 282 (Finding that evidence which was devastating to the defendant's defense

3 [as prejudicial).

4 Further. as to both components of the post. the People’s late disclosure and introduction of

| * [|the post at wial deprived Defendant of an opportunity to amend his defense in light of such
olf

|cvidence. to cross-examine several witnesses on the issue. or to gather and “present evidence to
7

| the comteay.” Hughes, 50 CalApp. at pp- 280,282. Had Defendant been propery afforded this

o||opportunity, he would have been abe to obtain the testimony of Joshua Farias, which is contained

10 {in his attached affidavit at Exhibit A. This testimony undermines thePeople’sentire theory that

11 {| Defendant was responsiblefor the post. See Mar. 14,2023 AF. of J.Farias at §7. Like in Hughes

” [even the highly prejudicial nature of the late disclosed evidence, the court was required to order

13 | an adequate remedy to cure the discovery violation and salvage the tial. 50 Cal App.Sth at pp.
4

| 281.283,285, quoting Peaple v. Ayala (2000) 23 Cal 4th 225. 299; Verdugo, 50Cal 4th at p. 280.
15 |
16 | To do 50 the court coud have denied the State's marion delayed proceedings 0 allow Defendant

; 1711 prepare,or issuedremedial jury nseuetions. noting that lesser remedies, including curative
|18|nsrons. may be indequste in situations Tk th). Ista. the court filed to cur the

19 discovery violation and allowed the People to admit the Instagram post at trial, depriving

20|| Defendant of the chance to obiain, e.g. Farias testimony. “Whether the prosecutor acted
21
2 | Soranwy fstrs migis pric impat prs es. Sc, i. Ved, S0 Cal t ps 28
23 | 281 defenseimly providedwith an informal wangofthe videnc'scisence butdidno mel receiv evidence

sel; coun alo took sips 1 gran the defense a continuance a5 well a5 he opportunity 0 fecal any witnesses
24|| ncessan for cross-examinationfollowing the People’s untimely introduction ofevidence); DePriest, 42Caliat p.

155 (aher the untimely inodaced evidence was brought befor hedefen and cout prior 0 opening arguments an
25|| he presentation of witnesses and such further invesigation was only undertaken in response (0 the People newly

| amin, of the defense’s theory of the case): Whalen, 56 Cal.4th at pp. 66-68 (he delayed discovery was wholly
26|| intial. surprised sl paris, and occurred in the court's own presence allowing i 10 weigh the States prior

| knowledge.
27
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| | ntntionaty or no, th effect was the same: the prosccution surprised defense counsel with new

i 3|| evidence on the most critical factual question relating to [Defendant's] guilt” because the

i 3 evidence went othe mst imparts fics issue ownership and deny. at. 283

4 “The introduction of this evidence “undermined the fundamental faimess of the trial” and

3||“irreparably damaged” Defendant's changes ofa fair tial. Hughes. 50 Cal App.Sth at pp. 283-284,

| citing Avala. 23Cal th at p. 282. The oly acceptable remedy for this “miscarriageofjustice” is

! anew trial. Ld. at p. 285 (once the untimely evidence was admited. “the only effective remedy at

| that point was to declarea misrial and allow (the defendant] to face tial again, [his time] prepared

10 ] to respond to [the contentsofthe new evidence] on the merits”): see also Sherrod. 59 Cal. App.4th

11 [at p. 1174; Pen. Code § 1181(5). Because the evidence in question also directly placed the gun in

3 | Defendant's hands as its shooter and owner, a reasonable probability exists that the proceedings

B woud Have resulted iret but forthe cours fast remedy is predic impact 1d. a

i B |. 280, 285; see also Mora and Rangel, 5 Cal. 5th at p. 467, citing Zambrano, 41 Cal.4th at p.

10 | 1132. Under either standard, this discovery violation requires a new trial be ordered.

1 | iii. The Post Amounts to Inadmissible and Inherently Unreliable Hearsay Not
Subject to Any Exception.

. California Evidence Code § 1200, subd. (a) defines hearsay as “a statement that was made

2 | other than by a witness while testifying at the hearing and thati offered to prove the truthof the

21 |mater stated.” “Except as provided by law, hearsay evidence is inadmissible.” Evi. Code § 1200,

22|| subd. b). “Hearsay is generally excluded because the out-of-court declarant is not under oath and

23{| cannot be cross-examined to test perception, memory, clarity of expression, and veracity, and

24|| pecause the jury (or other trierof fact) is unable to obscrve the declarant’sdemeanor.” People v.

1 » | sumer (2015)61 Caldth 1293, 1307-1308, citing Peoplev. Cudjo (1993) 6Cal4th 585, 608,
¥ 2 |

2
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, ||Pursuantto the Sixin Amendment, hearsay exceptions are applied more narrowly incriminal ral.

2|| See Evid. Code§ 1204: Crawfordv. Washington (2004) 541 U.S.36, 51-52.

3 In this case, the layered Instagram post admitted as Exhibit 40A contained multiple levels

k 4 |ofhearsay. ‘The post initially authored by “liljumadedabeat” and re-published by “theshaderoom,”

t 3 | as well as the comment section containinga response purported to have been made by “torylanez,”

¢ undoubtedly constitute out-of-court statements within the meaningofEvidence Code § 1200, subd.

! | 0 Fusther, the statement by “lijumadedabeat” sang i was “his gun” that was wed in the

o|| shooting was offered for the truth of the matter asserted. The statement by “theshaderoom’” that it

10 - “#ToryLanez's gun” was also offered for its truth. Similarly, the responsive statement, “that’s

n | not true,” by an unknown user under the “torylanez” account which was responsive to the comment

2 | “People saying Kelsey shot her” was also admitted for its truth. Accordingly, these statements

1 were presumptively “inadmissible” as hearsay. Evi. Code§ 1200,subs. (a), (5).

3 \ “The People relied on Taylor v. Sullivan (Apr. 29. 2019, 2:18-CV-0637) 2019 US. Dist.

b i | LEXIS 73008 (E.D. Cal), People v. Valder (2011) 201 Cal. Appth 1429, and I re K.B. 2015)

17/238 Cal.App.4th 989 in support of their December 13, 2022 Motion to Admit Statement on

18 | nstagram. Further the court inconducting ts own esearch onthe sue, relied on an unpublished

19 | portion of People v. Lee (2022) 81 Cal.App.Sth 232 to instruct it on the issue. However, each of

20 fee cases is plainly distinguishable from the facts of the present case. Further, none of the

211 people's cited opinions involved the admissionofhearsay evidence, and the court's cited case

- | involved an exception inapplicable herein. The Court's reliance on each of these cases in admitting.

2 | the Instagram post was erroneous.

Mi In its unpublished opinion in Taylor, the United States District Court for the Eastern

26 || Disrit of California (notably.a federal istic court opinion) found a seriesof unauthenticated

& 27)
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| || private stagram direct messages between two non-verified users personally known to ach other

2|[10be admissible on the issueoFmotive. In Taylor. not onlywerethe parties permitted to fully brief

3 and argue the materi advance fi a pieht Deferant was deved of, s discussed

4 [| above = but, in fact, “the trial court excluded evidence of rumors .. based on relevancy

5 : [ana hearsay. but concluded the Instagram exchange was relevant to show some typeofargument

i : I relationship. and therefore possibly motive.” See No.2:18-CV-0637,at *4, 14-23. Thus, unlike

: . [ihe issue herein, the information was nor admitied for the truth of the matter asserted.

|| Consequently. the court's decision in Taylor is inapplicable to the issue presenied by this case.

Jo|| Similarly, in Valdez is distinguishable and non-persuasive in consideration of the instant
11 {Facts Steingl. Valdes was decided in 2011 making t significantly outdated regarding the

12 —post in this case. Critically, the Valdez court admitted “MySpace printouts” containing.

" | reference to the defendant's gang moniker, a photograph of him making a gang hand signal, and

" | writen ganged notations. The court admit the Myspace evidence “for specified [and

% | limited] purposes and not for the truth ofany express or implied assertions. In particular, the court

§ 17 || instructed the jury to consider the Myspace evidence for the limited purposes (1) of corroborating

§ 18 ||a victim's statement to. investigators .... that the victim recognized [the defendant] from

19| the MySpace site, and (2) a Foundation or...he gang] exper esimns... that] Vaklezwas

20|| an active... gang member.” Valdez, 201 Cal. Appdth at pp. 1434, 1437 (emphasizing “the trial

2{|court did not admit the MySpace material for the truthofany assertion on the page”). Further, the

” adequacy of the authentication of the single-user Myspace account was at the crux of the court's

3g|| determination that “the evidence seongly suggested the page was [he defendant's] personal ste

25 | toners arte names gang memessang hf ers: ash. they bess symbolsofpteby the
26|gei EmVo Berney 1.pc
nf
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}

J [++ and that the page was password protected for posting and deleting content, which tended to

2 |[suggest ... the ownee of the page controlled the posted material.” Valdez, 201 Cal.App.4th at p.

3|[ 1436. Plainly, not only is the Valdes case inapplicable as it does not pertain to the admission of

4 | social media for hearsay purposes. but the authentiation-based actors relied upon by the Valdez

s [court are also wholly inapplicable to the account here: a “verified” brand, business, or celebrity

© | account that is operated by an tie social media team,notasolitary individual (Dec 15-16, 2022

* ! | Tr. at 33-35. describing persons other than Defendant as having exclusiveaccess to the “torylanez™

3 econ Se so Mr. 14 2023 ARE. of. Fre, Exhibit A ct 15.7

10] Glaringly, the posts admitted in Jn re K.B., 238 Cal. App.4th 989, contained photographs

n | only, making thefacts and conelusionsofthe casc equally distinct. I that case, the court expressly

3 | distinguished between the text of the posts and the image, “order[ing] that the captions associated

13 | with the photographs be redacted as hearsay.” d.at p. 998. in. 6. Moreover, the post in In reK.B.

B was subject to additional verification because when the police arrested the defendant, he wore the

16 | same clothing and was in the exact location and with the exact same people a depicted in the

17|| image in question. Furthermore, the picture depicted actual criminal activity and confirmatory

18|| metadata was found on his cohort’s cell phone. /n re K.B.. 238 Cal. App.4th at pp. 992-998.

t 19 Here, the additional authenticating factors are absent and the People merely attempted to

20 urn multiple written statements into an image by taking a screenshot to demand that it receive the

2 |same treatment as the actual photograph in In re K.B. However, photographs are “demonstrative

” evidence, depicting what the camera sees” meaning they are “testimonial and... not hearsay.”

2 [rene . Cooper (2007) 148 Cal.App.dth 731, 746. To permit parties to turn an out-of-court

25|| statement into demonstrative evidence by taking a picture or screenshot of it, having it deemed

26| [nontestimonial and nonhearsay evidence, would obliterate the essence of the hearsay ule and

2
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5 [| utits core purpose — avoidance of confrontation issues (Seuman, 61 Cal.4th at pp. 1307-1308)

i 3 || entirely. Thus, the court erred by allowing the State to take this very action.

3] Finally, “an opinionof a California Courtof Appeal... that is not certified for publication

4 for ordered published must not be cited or relied upon by a court{.]” Cal. R. 8.1115(a). The court's

3 [et reliance on the unpublished portions of the partially published opinion in People v. Lee

© | 81 Cal. App.5ih 232 was. therefore, erroneous. Evenifit were not, the facts of Lee are

: | distinguishable from those in the present case, contrary 10 the court's positon that it contained a

|r sietn scm Oss 15, 2022 To 703 Lo, te Bunge soghe onde

10 [evidence of photographs... [direct] messages...[,] [and video footage] appearing on Facebook

n ma Instagram accounts held by [the defendants)” under the business records exception to the

” - rule. Lee, Nos. B300756 & B305493, at p. 51. The court initially held the evidence was.

i k admissible, “(fui 10 the prosecutor's abil 0 authenticate each pics ofevidence?” tn

" |Lec. the State then presented evidence that the social media evidence was obtained via subpoena

1 | and supportediy ccrificates of authenticity. which had been bined by an investigation officer”

1 lm were “signed bythe records custodian for Facebook and Instagram. /d. at pp. 51-53. It was

18 | further supported by the investigating detective’s testimony that he had confirmed the accounts to

20 || phone number.” Id. at pp. 53-54. The Leecourt concluded that, because the “evidence tended to

2 | show that the [Jdefendant(] created and maintained [his] own social media accounts...,” the

: | prosecution had suTiciently authenticated the photographs, videos and diecet messages, meaning

% or were admissible, and any challenges to authenticity perained only to “the weight of the

t 25 |evidence, nots admissibility. [Citation Nos. B3007S6& BIOS. app. 1. 54

2
|
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1 } As with the above cases, the media in question in Lee different from that in Defendant's

i 3||case, with the former being photographs. videos and direct messages and the instant evidence being

i 3 | screenshots upon screenshots and a comment to a post. However, the difference extends well

4 | beyond this obvious distinction. The evidence in Defendant's case was not obtained via subpoena,

s | authenticated by Instagram, and not be introduced underthebusiness records exception (Evi. Code

€115 1271). No authentication whatsoever was provided for “theshaderoom” post, nor for the

! oe originally authored by “lljumadedabeat.” As expanded upon below, the extentofthe

||authenticaton regarding the comment purporied to be from Defendant's account was Detective

10 sr Statement that the account appeared to belong to Defendant based on the images

1 published thereto. There was no further testimony that he had reviewed the password protection

” - of the account, nor the further confirmatory identifying information linking the account

b Wi exclusively to Defendant. (Dec. 15-16, 2022 Tr. at 27-28, 32-37.) While in Lee the authentication

i . { process showed that the defendant had “created and maintained [his] own social media accounts.”

16 the opposite conclusion was indicated her. As shown by testimony: ther persons had asses 1

7 \ Defendant's account (Dec. 15-16, 2022 Tr. at 33-35), and as confirmed by Farias’ recent affidavit,

18|| Defendantdid not. infact, maintain his own accounts. Farias did. (Mar. 14, 2023 AF. ofJ. Farias,

19 ein5)

» | Furthermore, the Instagram post was erroneously introduced for identity purposes because

21 {i related to a single comment from a multi-user celebrity account” which was publicly published

z on another Instagram page eniey. There was no clarity regarding the identity ofthe individual

5a| posing, thus makingthe post inherently untrustworthy and unreliable for identity purposes. See

§ 2s |

“tory lanes” cco).
al
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, ||Peapte v. 0"Connelr 2003) 107 Cal. App.ath 1062. 1066 (requiring hearsay statements have

f 2|| sufficient indicia or reliability” 10 be deemed trustworthy). More recent cases “reflect a common

! 3||judicial skepticism ofevidence found on the Internet: ‘While some look to the Internet as an

4 | innovative vehicle for communication,” the courts continue to view it ‘warily and wearily’ as a

3|catalystfor “rumor, innuendo, and misinformation. People v. Stamps (2016)3 Cal App.5th 988,

‘ mame St. Clair v. Johnny's Oyster& Shrimp. Inc. (S.D. Tex. 1999) 76 F.Supp2d 773,

: 774. As the Supreme Court recently stated. ust prior to the beginning of Defendant's ial,

o | “Islocial media is nota bedside diarys tis a platform for expression aimed at a particular audience.

10 ciation) Like any other form of public expression, social media posting may include an clement

1" M performance [or bravado)” and, therefore, must be addressed with “caution.” People v.

2 |e (Dec. 1, 2022) 14 Cal5th (51, 174. “The Internet “provides no way of verifying the

8 13 | authenticity” of ts contents and “is inherently untrustworthy. Anyone can put anything on the

¢ : || internet. No website is monitored for accuracy and norhing contained therein is under oath or even

2 | subject to independent verification absent underlying documentation” (Stamps. 3 Cal. App.Sth at

17 | P- 996. quoting St. Clair 76 F.Supp:2d at pp. 774-775). There are plan concerns with the

In |“aduteraton]ofthe content on any website” meaning, “any evidence procuredoffthe Internet

19 |i adequate for almost nothing, even under the most liberal interpretation of the hearsay exception

20 = 1” Id. at pp. 996-997, quoting St. Clairat p. 775; sec also. generally, Crispin’. Christian

2H yudigir, In. (C.D. Cal. 2010) 717 F.Supp.2d 965. 976, fo. 19: South, Inc. v. Fivetech Tech.

” |e (ED. Pa. 2013) 982 F.Supp 24 507. 515 (Websites are “typically inadmissible as hearsay,”

4 Jana “even website evidence admissible under a hearsay exception requires

§ 2 || shenication: Hernandez v. Smith (ED. Cal., July 13, 2015. No. 1:09-CV-00828) 2015 USS.

f 2 |
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) ois LEXIS 90740, p. *12 (striking “printouts of Internet websites as inadmissible hearsay and as

2 [ence

3 Moreover, as to the comment attributed to the “torylanez” account, the recently acquired

4||affidavitofJoshua Farias make apparent that the evidence that went to the jury was not a party

i 3|| admission (Evi. Code§ 1220), as representedbythe State. Rather, it was anout-of-courtstatement

! ¢ by anon-party.who was not called to testify at tial, nonetheless offered against Defendant at tial.

: Mar. 14, 2022 AFT. ofJ. Farias, Exhibit A, at 7. To be admissible under Evidence Code § 1222,

[the People would have been required t show Defendant “directed” Farias 0 make the comment.

10 | People v. Selivanav (2016)5 Cal. App. 726, 776. As confirmed by Faria, he “neverconsulted

n oo [Defendant] in posting the comment” Mar. 14, 2022 AFF. ofJ. Farias, Exhibit A, at § 8.

12|| Therefore, the comment also would not have been admissibleunder eitherof these exceptions, nor

js any other.
1a |

| However, even if the comment to the post does fal within an exception, it should have

. . been admitted on ts own, without the attached post from “theshaderoom” republishing and

¥ 17|| expanding on the comments of “lljumadedabeat.” as unquestionably neither of these statements

18|| ell within any exception to the hearsay rule. “(T]he trial court must exercise its discretion

19|| pursuant to Evidence Code section 352 in order to limit..evidence to its proper uses.” People v.

20|Stanley (1995) 10 Cal 4th 764, 833-834, quoting People v. Coleman (1985) 38 Cal 3d 69,92.” This

= | requires the “exclusion ofportions of inadmissible hearsay evidence which fare] notrelatedto [the

- | admissible evidence]. Coleman, 38 Cal.3d at p. 92,citing People v. Brown (1958) 49 Cal.2d 577,

2
25
2 ] People. Coleman, 38 Cal 69 was disapproved on ober grounds by People ». Sanches (2016) 63 Calth 665,
ole
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| ||3587Where evidence is “admissiblic .. for one purpose... [out the danger exists that it maybe

2||improperly considered by the jury for another purpose which it is not admissible...” the court

3|| must exercise this Evidence Code § 352 discretion. If there is good reason for believing that the

||rea object for which the evidence is offered is mot to prove the point for which it is ostensibly

5|| offered and is competent, but is to get before the jury declarations as to other points, to prove

©||whic the evidence is incompetens... the court must exes hisdisrtiono fimit the evidence

! toallow its introduction only those purposes which are proper. People v. Sweeney (1960) 55 Cal.2d

o||27. 42:43, quoting Adkins v. Breit (1920) 184 Cal. 252, 258-259. Here, the People did not need the

10|| entirety of the post to make their point that they believed Defendant to have commented it was

11 || untrue that Harris shot Pete. The comment alone would have sufficed. The admissionof the entire

12|| post despite its non-necessity permitted the People to improperly present incompetent evidence on

F 13{| the issueof gun ownership to the jury. In fact, it was the only evidence of ownership. The court

Mi was, therefore. obligated to order the admissionofthe post limited only to evidence it foundto fall

v |within an exception to the hearsay rule. Sweeney. 55 Cal.2d at pp. 42-43: Coleman, 38 Cal.3d at

7 p92.

18 | The value and admissibilityof the contents of the social media activity in this case were

19. vastly overstated by the People in ther reliance on these cited cases. The cour’ reliance on the

20 {| same, aswellason Peaplev. Lee. 81 Cal.App.5th 232, to conclude that the post presented issues

2H pertinentto the “weightofthe evidence” not its “admissibility” (Dec. 15, 2022 Tr. at 79), was

- erroneous, as the proper authentication procedures which would have allowed for such conclusion

‘ 24 || er not present here. No othr hearsay exception appli. Th erroneous admission ofthe post,

} 25
2% =© Bron, 49 Cal 2057 was persed by itt on the grounds as said in People . Bums 1984) 157

Cal App.3d 185.
7]
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, | therfore, had the effectofattowing the People to introduce a social media image comprised

5| entirelyofhearsay not subject to any exception at tial

3 iv. The Hearsay Evidence Was Improperly Introduced Through Expert
| Testimony.
S In this case. not only was the information presented in the Instagram post inadmissible

6||hearsay, but ts admission through Detective Eberhardts testimony violated established case law.

§ 7 In People . Sanches (2016) 63 Cal 665, th Supreme Court hed that when expert testimony

k 8|| incorporates hearsay as the basis for the expert's opinion, an additional inquiry is required to

9|| determine its admissibility. Stamps. 3 Cal. App.Sth at pp. 995-996, quoting People v. Sanchez

1011 2016) 63 Calath 65. 678. “After Sanchez, reliability is no longer the sole touchstone of

, admissibility where expert testimony to hearsay i at issue. Admissibility- at last where ‘case-

i ec hearsay’ is concerned — is mow more cut-and-dried: IF it is case-specific fact and the

14|| witness has no personal knowledge ofi,ifno hearsay exception applies, and if the expert rats

1s ie flac as true, the expert simply may not testify abou i. |...) The underlying fact also may not

16 IS included in a hypothetical question posed to the expert unless it has been proven by

1 independently] admissible evidence.” Stamps, 3 Cal. App.Sth at p. 996, citing Sanchez, 63 Cal dth

¢ . fo p-68-656. “Caspaifi Tacs a those rein 10 ts pric vets and papas

’ 50|les0havebeen involved in the casebeing tried... The xpertis generally not pemited

” . supply case-specific facts about which he has no personal knowledge. [Citation.]”Rather,the

22| parties must establish such facts by “calling witnesses with personal knowledge of those case-

2 — flcts....” and the expert may then "testify about more generalized information to help

24 | i urors understand the significanceofthose case-specific facts...” and/or “give an opinion about

» -those facts may mean” Sanchez, 63 Cal.4th at p. 676
2
2
28| MOTIONFORNEWTRIAL (Pen.Code§ 1181&Cal. Const, Ar. VL § 13]-32

|



b

Here, Detective Eberhardt was called o testify and presented his credentials 0 the jury as

2|| 22 years® experienced officer and 14 years” experienced “detective supervisor with the Los

L 3||Angeles Police Department” who,“in[his] investigations .... looks] to social media [including

i 4 | Instagram) as an investigative tool.” (Dec. 15-16, 2022 Tr. at 24-25, 29-31.) “Based on [his]

: 3 experience asa robbery... detective...” he testified that “theblue check” presentonan Instagram

©| page is a erifction badge.” meaning that Instagram has “verified that i's an authentic account

! that belongs to, say. a public figure, a celebrity or an athlete ... [or] a particular brand.” (Dec. 15-

o [16,2022 Tr. 27:28)

10 “The People then asked Detective Eberhard: 1 read the hearsay statements in open court.

1 |Detective Eberhard: testified that in response tothe hearsay statement, “People saying Kelsey shot

12|| her” the “torylanez” account responded, “That's not true.” (Dec. 15-16, 2022 Tr. at 27.) Based on

13 he presenceofthe “blue check.” the contentsofthe “torylanez Instagram account (Exhibit 40B),

4 || and “the ott of the circumstances in his] investigation” Detestive Eberhardt opined i was

§ 6 | ery fkely -.. that thie] account belongled] to Tory Lancz or Mr. Peterson. the defendant...”

I 1 |r he identifiedin open cour, (Dec. 15-16, 2022Tr. at 26-28,31,44)

18 | By testifying to his credentials and experience as a law enforcement officer with

19 |spetaies Knowledge in using social media in investigations and being permitted (0 offer an

20 {lopinion based on this experience, Detective Eberhardt was an “expert” witness. People v. Cruz

2 Jo 260 Cal.App2d 55. 59 People v. Carter (1997) 55 Cal.App-ith 1376, 1378. The

: |information he supplied was “case-specific” because it related to Defendant and the shooting in

> -i “the particular events and participants alleged to have been involved in the case

25|| being tried.” Sanchez. 63 Cal 4th at p. 676. Furthermore, he implicated Defendant as the authorof

2% = hearsay statement, “that’s not true,” without having any personal regarding whether Defendant

§ |
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||was the actual author. (Dec. 15-16. 2022 Tr. a 3-37.) The People did not call any lay witness

2|| with personal knowledgeofthese “case-specific facts” on which its theory of the case depended,

3 |ic. that Defendant owned the firearm and Harris was not the shooter. Sanchez. 63 Cal.th at p.

4 | 676. TheState’s expert witness, Detective Eberhardt, was permitted to exceed the bounds set under

5 fe testifying not only to “more generalized information to help jurors understand the

i ntttncr csi ort
. ! | his “opinion about what those facts may mean...” but also supplying such “case-specific facts

) |about which he ha[d] no personal knowledge.” I. see also Stamps, 3 Cal. App.Sth at p. 996. By

10 | permitting the detective o testify in this manner,the court failed 10 upholdits obligation to act “as

11 {a gatekeeper to exclude expert opinion testimony” which is not permitted under the law (Sargon

12 || Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California (2012) 55 Caldth 747, 771) ensuring

13| unfounded [expert] opinions fare kept] from the jury” (People v. Azcona (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th

fl [0053 ans creaas a matteroflaw.

| v. These Errors of Law Pertaining to the Evidence Introduced Through the
16 Instagram Post Resulted in a Miscarriage of Justice.

J v | As with the erroneous ruling on the People’s discovery violation, the court's improper

¥ N [re in admitting the hearsay-ridden Instagram post via Detective Eberhardt’s testimony also

yp deprived Defendant ofa fur ial and, therefore, amounted © a per se “miscarriage of justice.”

21 || Therefore, Defendant must be afforded a new ial. Sherrod. 39 Cal App.h at p. 1174.

2 Evenif the improper admission ofthe Instagram post and Detective Eberhardts testimony

23| on the same had not amounted to a deprivation of Defendant's fundamental rights, the post and

24|getective’s inadmissible testimony thereon were crucial to the People’s case against Defendant.

” | The prosecution relied on the post and the detective’s testimony in making its case against

|
7)
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| {| Defendant. (Dec. 21. 2022 Tr. 38-39.) The post was the exclusive evidence offered to show

3|| Defendant was carrying a concealed firearm in Count 2. The portion of the post from the

3{|torylaner" account was introduced as an alleged admission that Defendant's own third-party

{|culpabitiy defense toCounts | and 4, assault with a semiautomatie firearm andnegligent discharge

5|| ofa firearm. respectively. was faulty. In allowing the post to be introduced mid-trial. Defendant

¢ [was deprived of an apportnity to properly counter the post's contents. The jury was never

p : | provided an adequate limiting instruction. Accordingly, as with the discovery violation, it i also

o||nonetheless “reasonably probable that a result more favorable to [Defendant] would have been

10 [reached ...” but for the hearsay- and expert-based errors. Watson, 46 Cal 2d at p. 836; Williams,

11 |[13 Cal3d ap. 563.

2 | Assessed under the per se standard applied to erroncous rulings which deprive a defendant

i ora fir trial, or the prejudice standard outline in Warson. Defendant suffered a “miscarriage of

" justice” by the admissionofthe post and Detective Eberhardts testimony. requiring he be afforded

% - wal.

17] V tmprover Admission ofAlleged Inculpatory Statements by the Defendant.

18] inculpatory siemens, which tended to incriminate Defendant as the shooter, were

¢ 19 impropery introduced at ial, despite their factual falsity. On July 16, 2020, during an interview

20 | win Detective Ryan Stonger, Pete state that, following the shooting, Defendant exclaimed to her,

2 plese dont say anything because I'm on probation...[.]” (Dec. 20, 2022 Tr. at 102, 128.) At

z |wial, Pete testified that, after the shooting. Defendant said, “I can’t go to jail. | already got caught

ht Join a gan before. [£] 1 can't £0 t jail no more. I'm already on probation. (Dec. 13, 2022 Tr. at

25|| 23-24.) However, a further investigation concluded that Defendant “was [not] on probation at the

26 time the case was happening in July of 2020...” nor had he ever been convictedof a firearms

|
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[| charge. tnstead. he had been anvestedin2017foracasethat “resale in diversion outof (Broward)

2 [| County,Florida.” (Dec.20.2022 Tr. at 102, 122-125, 128-129, 137-138.)

3 Testimony about a prior charged or uncharged offense has great potential 0 be “highly

4 F— and prejudicial ..." on the trier of fact” and the Supreme Court has “repeatedly

3||warmed that the admissibilityof this typeof evidence must be ‘scrutinized with great care.” People

© |v. Thompson (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303, 314. Such testimony can ead a jury to conclude that a

: defendanti a person of “gencrally bad character” witha propensity to commit erimes (People v.

E N (1969) 71 Cal2d 194,206), and given the potentially damaging effect of this kindofevidence,

10 |/it should not be admitied [iJ the connection between the... offense and the ultimate fact in

n fo is not clear...” (1/ompson. 27 Cal.3d at p. 316). Although the introduction of evidence

” |about a prior offense is properifthere is a direct relationship between that earlier offense and an

I tenen of the charged offense or fact at issue (People v. Daniels (1991) 52 Cal.3d 815, 857) it

" | should be withheldi there is addition evidence that may be usd to prove that same clement or

” | tac. Thompson, 27 Cal 3d tp. 318.

| Atrial, the defense elicited testimony from Detective Stonger regarding the disposition of

18 | etendans carlier interaction with the criminal justice system. during which he described

19 investigating Defendant's background and fearing that he vas not, in fact, on probation. nor did

{ 20 he have any “information that [Defendants] ever been on probation” at any time. (De. 20, 2022

2! at 102, 137.) Dette Stonger also testified on cross-cxamination that he had “run the
z | defendant's RAP sheet” as partofhis investigation, and it reflected he had “a criminal case that

0 | resulted in diversion out of [Broward] County, Florida in 2017.” (Dec. 20, 2022 Tr. at 128-129,

25 || 137-138.) However, tis testimony was insufficient 0 adequately mininice the blow imposed by

26 | the admission of Pete's statements. Petes statements to police and testimony at tial wrongfully

27
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| |
| | pind Defendants gunistdin corse criminal despite this minimal val regarding whether

3 ce position amounts to what is more appropriately described as a singular incidentofdomestic

| violence between two feuding former paramour. not a criminal on a spreeofgun violence.

3 By erroneously presenting Defendant in this false light, the evidence ““evoke[d]

an emotional bias agains hin white as having very litle effect on th isuelofis guile

: as 10 the charged offenses. People v. Thomas (2023) 14 Cal 5th 327, 363, quoting People .

i o||Wiliams (2013) 58 Cal4th 197, 270. The alleged inculpatory statements were not exclusively used

10 |[10 “shore up™ the People’s positionor discredit Defendant. /d. quoting Doolin, 45 Cal 4th at pp.

11 |[438-439. Instead, the evidence falsely placed Defendant ina ight that played on the jury's feelings

12 land the medias sensationalizing of the case, expanding it well beyond its actual domestic fact

Li parm. In Paap v Sam. 71 Cal 2d 194 he Supreme Court warned against allowing the type of

3 | evidence of prior criminal acts introduced here because. in doing so, a court permits the

y [rosin “to place before the jury the largely irrlevant but manifestly harmful information ...

17 | rough which) defendant was made to appear to be an antisocial individual of generally bad

18| character, an immoral person unworthy of the jury'sbelief or consideration...[1” d. at p. 206.

19 Rater such information should be introduced onlyif the State can make a substantial showing

20 |of its] probative value” sufficient to “justify admission of [such] prejudicial and inflammatory

i 2 oeOnly then would the jury be able to “dispassionately perform its function ofascertaining

f ” the truth as to the events involved in dhs case.” Id. No such probative value was present here,

2 because the facts that the People sought to introduce were admissible through other evidence (sec,

25|| 2. Dec. 20, 2022Tr.at 123-127. describingeach ofthe different piecesof evidence the People

26|| sought to introduce to prove the same point). Moreover, the “connection between” Defendant's

2
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| led probation and rar conviction in a dierent jurisdiction and the allegations that he was

2|| involved in a domestic dispute with Pete “is not clear” and certainly not direct evidence tending to

3|| prove the ultimate issues in this case. Therefore, the evidence should have been withheld by the

4|| Court Timpson. 27 Cal. 3d at pp. 316. 318.

3 By permitting these statements to be admitted at trial despite their patent untruth, the court

| abused es discretion t exclude evidence where is probative value was “substantially outweighed

: by the probability that its admission [would] ... create [a] substantial danger of undue prejudice,

o||of confusing the issues, orofmisleading the jury.” Evi. Code§352 People v. Doolin (2009) 45

10||Cal.ath 390, 438-439: Thomas. 14 Cal5th at p. 363. This evidence resulted in the creation of

’ 11 || jurors” “emotional bias against Defendant. Thomas, 14 Cal Sth at p. 363. This erroneous ruling

12{| bythecourtdeprived Defendantofafair trialby an “unbiased... unprejudiced..., [and] impartial

13{|jury.” US. Const. amend. VI: Cal, Const, art. 1,§ 16:see also Cal. R. 4.30(b)4). Therefore, it

1 mous por se isan ofsi”Sd. 9 Ca Atha. 1174
6 Assessment Watson requires the same conclusion. But for the admission of Pete’s

17|| statements pertaining to Defendant's purported criminal history, which poisoned the jury to him,

18[| “it is reasonably probable that a result more favorable to [Defendant] would have been

19|| reached...” Williams, 13 Cal.3d at p. 563. Under ether standard, a new trial is warranted.

20|| VI Violation of Defendant's Right to Counsel.

2! From near the inception of Defendant's prosceution. he was represented by retained

: counsel, Shawn Holley, at least in part, for tactical reasons— she is a female attorney and he was

t ~ | facing charges alleging violence against a woman. On or around September 14, 2022, it was

2 | informally alleged by the People that Defendant, being aided and abetted by his defense team, had

26 | extended a bribe to Haris by way of financial and/or business benefits. When these allegations

2
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,| came tothe, Attorney Holey approached the prosecuting attorney. Kathy Ta. o express that the

2|| defense team was not involved in the alleged bribery. a position which the State apparently

3|| accepted as trae at the time. Nonetheless, afer representing Defendant for more than two years,

» 4||twelvedayspriorto the startof ial, Atomey Holley stepped back in her role as primary counsel

¥ 5|| for Defendant. Secondary counsel from the defense team, George Mgdesyan and Sarkis

©||Manukyan, sepped into Attorney Holley former role, diminishing the impact of Defendant's

! above-described tactical maneuver of having female representation.

9 Thereafter, the matter proceeded to trial with Attorney Holley sill on the larger defense

10|| team. Midtrial, on December 14, 2022, Harris was called as a prosecution witness and when the

11 || People indicated their intent to pursue additional witness tampering charges against Defendant, a

12|| sealed, sidebar hearing ensued. During this sidebar testimony, Harris claimed that Defendant “tried

1311 offer [her] some favors in exchange for fher] not talking...” including “offerfing] to hire an

: atoms for [herl.” (Dec. 14, 2022 Tr. at 46.) Shefurther claimed Defendant “kept asking what

bs cle (shel wanted]. whatdoyou wantfo do.... whatdoyou want0investin...” nd “offrfd]

‘ ” - invest in her business.” (Dec. 14. 2022 Tr. at 102, 104.) Despite Harris” erratic and inconsistent

18||answers and the People’s earlier position that they did not believe Attorney Holley to be involved

19 - this purported bribery scheme, the People asked Harris. on the record, “And then, he told you

20 his anorney. Shawn Holley, advised him to word [such inquiries] that way?" referencing her

2H purported earlier satement. (Dec. 14, 2022 Tr. at 102) Throughout the remainder of these

” proceedings, Attorney Holley was twice more referenced by name in connection with the alleged

34||investment plan. (Dec. 14, 2022 Tr au 104-105)

2s |

2 |

27
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, Atthat point, and mid-tial, Attorney Holley found it necessary to fully withdraw from her

2|| representation of Defendant. This left Defendant with two male atiomeys, Mgdesyan and

3||Manukyan, as his primary representatives, fully eradicating his tactics-based representation plan.

4 Claims pertaining to violation ofa defendant's right to counsel fall within the purview of

3—“miscarriage ofjustice claims. Fosselman, 33 Cal 3d at pp. 582-583; see also Cal.

E © Cons art. 1.§ 15: U.S. Const. amend. XI. Assaad by the Supreme Coutin Foselman, because

: Section 1181 is “not [to] be read [as] imit[ing] the constitutional duty of rial courts to ensure that

o | defendants be accorded due processofaw...” and {tlhe Legislature has no power ... to limit this

© [consiuionat obligation by statute...” [if the court is able todetermine [an]effectiveness issue

11 {| on. [a] motion [for new al, it should do 50. dat pp. 382-583 (Interna citations omitied) In

12| fact, it has been observed “that tial judges are particularly well suited to observe courtroom

*3 |performance and 10 rule onthe adequacyofcounsel in criminal cases ied before them. dtp.

a | 582, citing McMann v. Richardson (1970) 397 U.S. 759, 771

| A. The Prosecution Prejudicially Interfered with Defendant's Right to Counsel.

wll Both the United States and California constitutions verify that a defendant in a criminal

3 18|| proceeding hasaright to the assistanceof counsel. U.S. Const., amend. Vi;Cal. Const, art. 1,§

9 | 15: see also Doolin, 45 Cal.4th at p. 417. This constitutional guaraniee encompasses “the right to

20 |sclect andberepresented byone's prefered attomey. |" not just any attorney. Wheatv. United

21 States(1988) 486 U.S. 153. 159; see also Powellv. Alabama (1932) 287U.S. 45, 53 (‘[Tlhe right

z 10 counsel being conceded, a defendant should be afforded a fie opportunity to secure counsel of

34|[is own choice”); People. Lara (2001) 86 Cal App.tth 139, 152 (California law likewise

25| provides that “al defendant hasaconsituional nd statutory right to counsel ofis haice...L":

7]
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, OF course. the prosecution may not interfere with a defendant's constitutional rights,

3|| inclusiveof his right o counselofhischoosing. linois v. Perkins (1990) 496 U.S. 292,299. This

3|| includes a mandate that the People not. without foundation. “include] [defense counsel] as an

‘ sions illin®” in their claims regarding a defendant's purported undesiable or criminal
EB 3|| behavior. Peaple v. Turner (1983) 145 Cal. App.3d 658, 674.” The State may not. “through careful

¢ fuse of words.... label[] defense counsel as an additional [perpetrator] in a prosecutionofafn] ...

! | offensel J” 4d. Specifically, “a personal attack on counsels integrity" which is “pervasive and

||eregious is th typeofimpermissible commentary which willbe deemed o require vacatur ofa

10 -ction, as it equates to an “obvious[]” and impermissible attempt at “casting aspersions on

11 {| both [the defendant's] constitutional right to defend himself and his right to be represented by

2 -— People v. Taylor (2001)26 Cal.dth 1155, 1166-1167 (“remarks constitut(ing] an attack

& I onthe credibility and integrityof defense lawyers generally” are not sufficiently harmfulto warrant

2 | Such relief; italics added & citations omitted); Turner, 145 Cal. App.3d at p. 674 (citations omitted).

1 \ Tn the instant matter, despite their plain acknowledgement that Attorney Holley was not

i 1” | involved in the alleged bribery of Harris months carlicr in September 2022, the People nonetheless

I 18| opted to wait unit miduial to aise the exact same allegations against counsel, elying on nothing

Adating back 10 September. When their initial

20|| reiance on this unfounded information put defense counsel on guard, the People opted to lull her

2 | into a false senseof security by deceptively assuring her they did not believe her to be involved.

- | Nonetheles,their personal atacks™ on Attomey Holley’ integrity” which pained her as an

2

2s |

|
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| <addiiona itain o conor 0 Defendants aeged bribery. Tuvtor, 26 Calthat pp. 116-1167:

5||Tumer, 145 Cal App3dat p. 674

3 Moreover, these claims were not. merely “personal” in nature. They became both

4|| pervasive and cgregious™ when the People opted, midial and without any further support for

: |their unfounded claims, o raise these allegations a second time, this time before the court, leaving

i ‘ | counsel with no choice but to disengage fully let hr presence harm her lien, Taylor, 26 Cal. th

po =
9 “The prosecution's meddling with Attomey Holley's representation of Defendant resulted

10 in imbeingdeprived of his ightto counsel of hischoice. Wea, 486 U.S. a p. 159. Further,such

" | conduct was sufficiently prejudicial to warranta new tia, as such behavior resulted in unexpected

r” | ‘midtrial shifts in representation interrupting the cohesiveness of the defense, as well as recusal of

13 || is tactically advantageous female counsel before the jury and without explanation, factors which

gs | unduestionably could hve “contributed materially to the verdict” Wagner. 13 Cal.3d at p. 621;

” I B. The Prosecutor's Actions Deprived Defendant of Conflict-Free Counsel..

In Further, while the defendant unequivocally has the above-described right to counselofhis

i 19 || choosing. above all else, “the essential aimofthe [Sixth] Amendment is to guarantee an effective

»—for each criminal defendant...(.]" Wheat, 486 U.S. at p. 159 (lalics added.) Effective

21 advocacy requires representation “unhindered by a conflict of interests” Holloway v. Arkansas

2 [- free from any conflictofinterest that undermines counsel's loyalty to his or her client™). “As a

2» | general proposition, such conflicts “embrace al situations in which an attomey’s loyalty 10, oF

26 | efforts on behalf, a client ar threatened by his own interests” (Doolin, 45 Calthat p. 417)
||
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§ |
! , | and is extended toall counsel. including retained representation (People v. Bonin(1989) 47Cal.3d

2 1508. 834). See ao Pople Ma 2013) 57 Cal. th 986, 1009, ctin Glaser v. United Sits

411 There will be “no rouble concluding there was a conflict of interest that was real, not

3 [hora * when, “trial counsel in a criminal case ... is worried that the prosecutor is

’ [seuiniing his or her actions for possiblecriminal investigation and/or prosecution has a conflet

: of interest with representing the client zealously — he or she does not want to antagonize the

10 | Further. while “California courts have held that a defendant. upon properadvisement, may

11 [| waive his right to retain counsel free from conflict of interest [citations]....” “[waivers] of

: [3 | constitutional rights must, ofcourse, be “knowing, intelligent acts done with sufficient awareness

13 lof the relevant circumstances and likely consequences. [Citation.” Alcocer . Superior

fl ‘ourt (1988) 206 Cal. App.3d 951. 961. “One may waive only those rights of which he is aware,

i I and cannot waive thoseofwhich he is ignorant. Ld, citing In re Thomas S. 1981) 124 Cal.App.3d

17|/934.9%.

18 | Trial count judges are not aways in a position to sce and predict actual conflicts that might

19 | ais at tial in “the murkerpre-ia context when relationships between parties are sen through

201) gas,dary...” Wear, 456 US. tp 162. As sated in Alcoer SuperiorCour(1988) 208

2 | Cal. App.3d 951. 960. “Before the trial begins, the court may not be in the best position o evaluate

” | the prejudicial consequences of a conflict” Therefore, partes must be on the lookout for and act

. 2 || proactively in response to such issues.

25 i Here, the People were investigating and/or may have suspected Attorney Holley's

iy— with the bribery allegations against her client in September 2022, but District
2



| |
y Attorney Ta disingenuously represented to counsel that she disbelieved the allegations. However.

|| behing the scenes. “the prosecutor [continued] sertinivin . her actions fin representing

3 | petendan for possiblecriminal investigation and/or prosecution. ..[.I” as shown by the People’s

4{| ater actions at rial. Afmanza. 233 Cal App.Ath at p. 1002. Therefore, unbeknownst to Attorney

: Ju a “real” “conflict of interest” which would ultimately preclude her from “representing

! [Defendant] eatousty” because she had her own “egal... professional... and] personal

| mrss in ot “antgonifing] the prosecutor was bwin. The People, knowing defense

||counser’s own wellcuratd professional reputation and tha challenging her integrity stood not

10||only to descerate such reputation, but aso place her ethical obligations and good standing with the

1 {[State Bar in jeopardy. in rerasing these contentions at ia, placed Atorney Holley ina position

12 {110 have to withdraw from representation. or risk wrongfully placing her own interests threatened

: 11 thoseof her client. Doolin, 45 Cali at p. 417. The timing of this maneuver was tactical and

i) | conformed with the People’s ambushing tactics observed throughout the proceedings: though they

1|ns othe suspicions prior to il. they kept them quit. The court was not no privy to such

17| concemns at tha juncture, only Tearingofthe same when i was 100 late ~ miduial. Wheat, 486

In ¥ Satp. 162: Alcocer, 206 Cal.App.3datp. 960; Maxwell, 30 Cal 3d at p. 620, in. 12.

1 Defendant’ right to conflict-fee reprsentation was therefore hindered when the People

20 os Attorney Holley in a position to choose between her interest in and loyalty to herself and

2! her professional reputation,and he loyaly o herclient. Holloway. 435 US. atp. 483.n. 5; Rices.

- -— p.65. He could not adequately waive such conflict of which he was unaware (lcocer:

206Cal.App.3d at p. 961). and the court could notwarn himofthesame,due to its own ignorance

; 25 | oftheissues (1d. atp. 960: Wheat, 486 U.S. at p. 162).

2% |
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, For the same reasons discussed above, ic. the unexplained and last-minute shifts in

5|| representation. many of which occurred before the jury's very eyes. and which caused a lack of

3| continuity and consistency in the defense, “it i reasonably probable thata result more favorable

4 |" the [defendant] would have been reached in the absence of the error....” requiring a new trial

3 | be ordered. Wiliams.13 Cal.3d at p. 563: sce also Fosselman, 33 Cal.3d at pp. 582-583.

ll Vi The DNA Fuidence Admitted Against Defendant Failed to Comport with
7 Industry-Accepted Standards in Violation of Defendant's Due Process Rights and

B . | Resultingin a Miscarriageof Justice.

i At tial, the People introduced evidence that Defendant “could not be excluded” as a

i | profile was conclusively excluded as beingpresent on the magazine. (Dec. 15-16,2022 Tr. at 107-

” | 109.) Specifically. the prosecution expert, LAPD Criminalist Randy Zepeda, testified that “the

13 | DNA profile of the swab of the handgun...was a mixture of at least four individuals, including at

4It least one male... [with] mixture proportions of 90 percent, 5 percent, 3 percent and 2 percent.”

¥ |For the 90 percent contributor... that’s an unknown male, male one. so t'sdefintely not Mr.

1 Peterson.” As to the other profiles. the expert testified “the contributionofMr. Daystar Peterson”

! 19 result” (De. 15-16. 2022 Tr. at 109.) However, the People pushed the isu further, attempting

» lo Stretch the expert's words in asking, “So Mr. Peterson can’t be excluded as one of those

2 individuals? 10 which Criminalist Zepeda replied, “He cant be excluded or included. Its

: inconclusive. | cant rally sa anythings 0 is inclusion.” (Dec 15-16, 2022 Tr. at 109-110)

34 || When asked on cross-cxamination, “Can you sit here and say [Defendant's] DNA is on the gun?”

2 he criminalist replied. “No. it's an inclusive result, 50 I'm not making any conclusions as to his

26|| inclusion or exclusion.” However, when further asked, “But because you can't give us any

2
2% NOTION FOR NEW TRIAL (Fen Code§ 1181 & Cal Const An V1 13-45



| conclusions i’ uito say he is excluded. comect?” he agin responded, “No. i's a neutral result

3 5||He's not includedor excluded.” (De. 15-16. 2022 Tr. at15.) Based on the resultsofthe analysis,

¥ 3||he stated his conclusionsanother way: he was unable to say“that [Defendant] touched thie] gun”

| ortho “Defendantidmotoucho handle thie gn... (Dec. 15-16, 2022 Tr at 115-116, 118)

51 On recall. he once again testified that he was unable to say “Mr. Peterson's DNA was not on the

’ un...[;] [it was an inconclusive result, meaning that ... it was basically neutral... [he] couldn't

. = that he was included... [nor] excluded from the handgun.” (Dec. 20, 2022 Tr. at 145, 154-

Y | 155)
10 | When asked tofurtherdescribe the natureof his analysis, the State’s DNA expert described

ll - STRmix method as comparative, stating “[his] job is just to make comparisons.” (Dec. 15-

© | 16.2022 Tr. at 103, 117.) However, the DNA on the firearm and magazine, notably and

13 I questionably, was not compared to any arher persons in the vehicle at the time of the shooting;

il er Zepeda also indicated he did not have comparison swabs for anyone other than

0 | Defendant in this case, and specifically not for Harris, so the expert did not “know if Ms. Harris®

17 I DNA [was] on the magazine or the gun[ J” (Dec. 15-16. 2022 Tr. at 118.)

18 I “The defense calledtheir own DNA expert, Mare Scott Taylor, a forensic scientist affiliated

19 [win the non-accredited Technical Associates, Inc. (Dec. 15-16, 2022 Tr. at 120, 149.) He agreed

| that, with regard to the DNA evidence on the gun, he could not “exclude Mr. Peterson” but there

2! [vos also mo “evidence.. that Mr. Peterson touched the gun...” and when asked,ifDefendant's

: | “DNA [was] on the gun,” he unequivocally answered, “Not that we can tell, no[.]J" He similarly

ou testified that “it would be surprising [to him if [Defendant] handled [the gun] and his DNA [was]

; 25 | not on it” and the results in the case “literally meanf] that we can say nothing about whether his

2 DNA isl. in fact] present.” a conclusion he opined did not inherently differ rom that ofthe State's

nj
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[| expert He dia, however, note that it would have bec the standard practice, “(na case like this,

3||where there's a shooting [and] there may be some confusion.... to collect [a DNA sample] from

3 everybody that's there... that had an opportunity 0 hold the gan. to shoot the gun.” However, Mr.

4 || Scott failed to ever memorialize anyofthese findings in any formal report or documentary form.

‘ : [wee 15-16. 2022 Tr. at 136, 140-141. 160-161. 167-169.)

© It That Defendant's profile was unable tobe excluded was critical to thePeople’scase against

: ! him. as there were many conflicting versions of events and issues regarding both ownership and

5 who discharged the firearm, as discussed at more length above. Specifically, they stated in their

10|| opening argument. “importantly, the defendant could not be excluded” as one of the four profiles

n || foun on the gun, “The] couldnotbe excluded as oneof those people.” (Dec. 15-16, 2022 Tr. at

2Il 12-13) The People reiterated this position in their closing, expressing, as to the gun, “{tjhe

13 || defendant's results were inconclusive. [..] [When he asked the expert,ifthe defense atorney ..

1 I ares 1 [the] jury. “my client's DNA was not on that gun, would that be an accurate statement?

1 | No. [4] Do not be fooled by that argument. It’s not accurate. He can’t be included or excluded. [1)

; 17 || His DNA very well may be on that gun. We just don't know. But he cannot say that it wasn't,

18 it okay. That's really important. He cannot say that his DNA was not on the gun.” “My expert, the

19 i expert from the accredited lab. said that ifyou fire a gun you may see DNA. You may not. We just

20 | don’t know. [4] But don’t be fooled by an argument that the defendant’s DNA was not on the gun,

” appen again. That is not acer” (Dec. 21,2022 Trost 36-38)

2 | |
as |
2 I

|
27)
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A. The Expert Testimony Offered at Defendant's Trial Did Not Comply With
Industry-Accepted Reporting Standards.

2 The “STRis™ methodology” used in this case “is a method of deoxyribonucleic acid
sl
| (ONAY alysis” People. Davis (2022) 75CallApp.5t 694,700. is “prbubilisic genotyping

|
|| software that employs a continuous model of DNA profile interpretation...” which has been

y | validated for the interpretation ofsingle source and mixed DNA profiles” A “mixed sample”

b 7|| DNA profi is one that indicates “the presenceofDNA from more than one individual...” and

8|| any mixed] profile with three or more donors” is defined as a “complex mixture”? “DNA.

? mixture vary in complet” and. specifically regarding the numberofcontributors © asample,
of[rie complexity increases as the numberofcontributors increases.”
1"
A | “The basic science behind DNA testing has long been accepted in court. ‘It has now been

13 over 20 years [now 30 years] since DNA evidence was first approved by a California appellate

14 | court to prove identity ina criminal case.” [Citations J" People v. Cordova (2015) 62 Cal ith 104,

15 I 128. DNA testing kits “al use the same basic methodology. specifically, polymerase chain reaction

1 | (PCR), which was developed nthe 1980's. The methodology examines laces on the DNA strand
1” | called short tandem repeats (STRS)." People v. Cordova (2015) 62 Cal.dth 104, 125-126; see
18

t 19

20| Bright J., et al. (2016) Developmentalvalidation of § TRmix, expertsoftwarefor the interpretationofforensicDNA
profiles. Forensic Siete eration: Genetics, 2, 226.59,

21 ||
oid

2
1 Updateon STRmi research in response to PCAST (2017) STi: Enpovering Forensic Science, retived Mar.
3 eshaconae an

| issn GupeibiGIs,
xu |See also Bute, LM. tl. une 2021) DNA Mitre Interpretation: A NIST Scenic Foundation Review. US:
25|| Department of Commerce Notional nine of Stmdrds and Techmologs: ups do es LOB NISTIRS3S1:

rucomplex misures inch profes with hrc o more conrors”)
2,| Bir, supra, DNA Mistre nerpretaton
|
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| atso istrict ttorney's Office v. Osborne (2009) 557 U.S. 52. 62 (since “the mid-1980[ls, thre

2||nave been several major advances in DNA technology. culminating in STR technology”). “But

3||DNA testing is continually being improved. “T]he scientific methodology. while fundamentally

4 the same, has become more refined and sophisticated. [Citation] .. [Today] neither the use

5 {|of PCR .. nor STR technology to analyze mixed-source forensic samples [can be described as]
6

| new scientific technique{s).” People v. Cordova (2015) 62 Cal 4th 104. 128, referring to People
71

i || Axel (1991) 235 Cal App34 836: see also People v. 1] (2001) 89 Cal App.ih 48, 7 (he
|

k o | PCR methodologies, including the STR subtype, have acquiredgeneralacceptance inthe scientific

10 rom People . Davis (2022) 75 Cal. App.Sth 694. 717 (-{Sleientific and mathematical
|

11 ||principles behind STRmix are well established and widely accepted in the scientific community,| pi

2 ||one STRmis has been the subject of numerous peer-reviewed articles published in scientific

13 journals.”)
14

i However, this does not mean DNA analysis is not without ts faults or errors, nor that it is
1s |
6 | immune rom undue manipulation or the erorof human intepretarion. This i specially tue in

n I the caseof “mixed samples,” which complicate the “interpretation of DNAprofiles™ duc to the

18 | “ambiguity intinsically present in mixtures. 1 “DNA samples ar not cqual in complexity and

: 19 | Some are more difficult to analyze than others.” with “the number of contributors [and] mixture

20 | cations” being two factors “influencing the complexity.” rendering “interpretation inherently more
21

[dane than examining single-source samples” and can generate “issues [which], if not
2 |

2
24|| See als hid +Sinc is nodction in the mid-1980s (Gil a. 1955), DNA esting has been an important

| resourse ta forensic science and thecriminal justice sysiem-); Dec. 15-16, 2032 Tr. at p. 103.
23 | Bright, spre, Dexclopmentt validation of STi.
2!

|| Butter. supra. DNA Mixture Interpretation.
2

|
2) NOTION FOR NEW TRIAL (Pen. Code§ 181 & Cal. Const, Ar. V1,§ 131-49



¥ ,| property considered and communicated, can lead to misunderstandings regarding the strength and

2||retevance of DNA evidence in a case” “[Tlhe more complex the sample, the greater the

3 | uncertainty surrounding interpretation.”

+f Therefore. “[w]hen the evidence profil originates from a single individual, the weight of
|

3|evidence can be presented as a match probability...” ic. reaching one of “three primary
6 | coneusions....camnor exclude (or incuvion), can exclude, ox inconclusive which s sometimes
7
ao called uninerpcrable. LI" which should, nonetheless, preferably be suppored by “the

5 [asocied Statistical weight.” However, where review must be “extended to ... mixed DNA.

10 |profiles... an “alternative to...match probability” mustbeapplied: the likelihoodratio (LR).

1" | LR “appears in many fieldsof.. science” and is widely accepted as “a standard measure of

¥ 3 | information.” In the field of forensic DNA analysis. “lhe LR considers the probability of

3 owing the evidence profile(s) given two competing propositions(-]"* It is “the only method
1

|| recommended by the Intemational Society for Forensic Genetics (ISFG)” - whose published
15
J|recommendations are decid by experts in the fed as the “core fundamental principles for

17|| working with DNA mistures™ — for ambiguous profiles. Ambiguous profiles include all
\

18|| mixtures I In fact, per ISG, inclusions or exclusion-based interpretation methodsmustbe

"|
20 7ina
20 {| righ, DecodionofSThis (ngsrio
2 ia.
23 | Pein, MY. (2010) Explaining he Tikliood tio in DNA mixture ineretaton the ProsedingsofPromega's

L | Toy First Iiantiona Symposium on Human Idenificaton. San Anton, TX.
? 2 | igh, spre. Developmental validation of STR.

2s),| Bur, spr, DNA Mitre nerprestion
2), Bright, . spre. Developmental vlidaonofSTR (ais added.)
|
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| expressly “resticed to DNA profiles where the profes are unambiguous” The use of LR

i 2 | interpretation, and its “good legal and scientific standing.” ensurcs “forensic science’s credibility

: 3 {in court.” “Without a likelihood ratio, highly informative DNA can be misreported. For example,

4{fone ‘might incorrectly state that such evidence is inconclusive[.]"*

3Il STRmix permits for a “likelihood ratio [to be] calculated” where “a reference profile is

© | avait from a person of interest.” It “assesses the evidential support for the identification

! | hypothesis that a suspect contributed their DNA to the biological evidence.” In doing so, it

5|| compares “all members of the population, including possible relatives of the [person of interest]

10 | .. by taking into account their prior probabilities based on population properties.”* Analysis

n mir LR attachesanumerical value to the possibilityofamatch, not a qualitative, comparative

” | conclusion. It “summarizes ina single number the data support fora hypothesis...” “accounting

' 2 | for all of the evidence in favor of or against a particular hypothesis [] or proposition[.J” For

F 4 | purposes of forensic science. an LR-based conclusion would presented as, ¢.2. “itis abillion times

| more probable tha the defendant contributed to the DNA tha that it was coincidental match to

17 an unrelated black man or “it is equally fikely that the defendant contributed to the DNA as tis

18| that it was a coincidental match to an unrelatedblack man.">* Conversely, the inclusion, exclusion,

19. or inconclusive diet comparison method of interpretation “docs nt include a ttstcal
2
21 eee
|Brpr, DNA isn rrtion iin SFG 200 Resmnendaions on DNA Nie inrpenion:

22 pein supe, Esplinhe bod tion DNA ire npn,
23 1 eit, spr esclopreal alidton of STK
2 [tin spr. stiehoi 03 iss msrsin

E25 mit sm dscns dion STi
26 11 erin sup, Explaining th ikelinood iin DNA isa interpretation.
2
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| ||evatuation of the ssength of the evidence...” but rather an unsophisticated and oftentimes

2||misteading “yes” or “no” type response.

3 The evidence in the present case was processed and manipulated in a way to specifically

“4 ||atlow for the conclusion the State desired~ that it could not be said that Defendant's DNA was

3|not on the gun. (Dec. 21. 2022 Tr. at 36-38) The State's expert testified in overly simplistic, non-
oll

: | quantative terms which filed 10 accurately portray the meaning behind the evidence to the jury,
¢ 7]|

| 8 manner that peritid the People 0 present the evidence as being heavily nculpatory as ©

9 || Defendant, However, under the above industeywide accepted standards, this plainly amouns tan

ul erroncous conclusion. Contrary 10 the prosecution's position, analysis under the appropriate and

11 | tablished quantative standards ould ave shove hat Defendant was no more fikely than mst

12 {other black men in the population to have been a contributor to the profile. It was inappropriate for
13 ;on compari and qualitative conclusions to have been reached based onthe evidence available
14!

| 10 the State's experts
15
oll Even if it were permissible for the State’s expert 10 have drawn its match probability

17 | conclusion hecin, is “exclusion” or “inclusion” language used in doing so was lab-speciic, a

: Is distinction that was never made for the jury and which, either way, resulted in further an undue
; |

19 | lack of clarity regarding the realisic bounds of the conclusions reachable through the DNA

20 | evidence present in this case.! The process of DNA analysis “can be divided into two parts...: (1)
af| measurement that involves a series of steps to generate a DNA profiles and (2) interpretation of
2

|Bo
24 || Bright, supra. Developmental validation of STH.
25|| See... TheGuidance Document or the Fi Quality Assurance Standards for Forensic DNA Testingand DNA

|| Daabasing Laboratories. Scientific Working Group on DNA inv Meh (SWGDAM fF. Jul. 1, 2020 & rev.
26| Jan. 1. 2033 (Forensic Standard 11.2.6: The us of... aibuton stamens for inclusions(... match, consistent

| with, cannotbe excluded) will be defined by he laboratory”)
27
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, he DNA profited to help fac finders understand the value of the evidence.” While th above-

5| described “[mjeasurements reflect the physical properties of the sample... interpretation depends

3 on the DNA analyst assigning values that are not inherent 10 the sample.” Such “[mlanual

4 [techniques for DNA profile interpretation are heuristically based and may be difficult to apply

3|consistently between laboratories individual scientists and even a single scientist” The analyst's
‘ 0} , {|-merpretations ae bused on case coment and their own ining and experience: Such

| imerpretaton ofthe same evidence may var from person parson and). s deseribed as an

| opinion. (Citation. |" Without fully understanding the context of the Statsexperts analysis of
i

o) the DNA evidence. the jurors could not possibly have weighed it properly. See. e.2. Venegas, 18

11 | Caldth atp. 80.
I12] B. The Problematic Processing of the DNA Evidence in Defendant's Case.

© Even further issues are presented herein regarding the manner in which the DNA was
14

| manipulated in the instant case, being subjected to enhanced detection methods beyond the
15
- standard methods ordinarily applied. When enhanced detection methods are used, as they were

" here, “the potential forstochasticeffects...” which makeit“more difficult to confidently interpret

b 18| the resulting DNA profile.” “may increase.” In paricular, “{mlixed DNA samples... with a

19 | significant difference in the ratio of componenis should be examined and interpreted carefully

20||Gince the major component may be enhanced above its optimum level of interpretation.” ** Because
2
7 ee
Jp| trom DA Mitre erie

117 Brigh, supra, Desctopmenta validation of STR.
2] | Butler sup, DNA Misr Ierpretation
a113 hid: sc so SNGDANS Guidelinesfor STR Enhanced Detection Methods. GDA,ff Ot 16,2014,

|26 SWGDAM Guidelines or STR Enhanced Detction Mithads.
27 |
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! 7 o compromised sample cannon be used reliably 10 identify or

:| eliminate an individual as the perpetrator of a crime...” the People’s reliance on the

3 ov processed evidence in the instant case was erroneous. A case from the North Carolina Court

of Arpests is insti om tis pin. In Set . Phils 2019) 268 N.C. App. 623, 2 mut

ol Source DNA sample was manipulated to make billions andbillions and billionsofcopies’ ... to.
6

|| improvevisibility” of the sample. fd. at p. 627. A forensic biologist from thestate crime lab then,|
' 5 I testified to the resultsofthatprocessing including “describing the allelesofthe minorcontributor.

|5 | 1d. at p. 636. This testimony was found to have been erroneously admitted because it was “neither

10|| “based upon sufficient facts or data’ nor “the product of reliable principles and methods.” fd. The

" hd Carolina court concluded that, “[a] reasonable possibility exists that, had the erroneous

1 I testimony not be admitted. a different result would have been reached at trial” and ordered the

3 cause set fora new rial. 268 N.C. App. at p. 641. The same conclusion and outcome must be
|
| reached in this case.

[EM
wll Applying accepted scientific standards for complex mixed profile DNA samples to the

1 Jian case. the LAPD's November 24, 2021 Laboratory Report summarizing the testingof the.

18 || DNA samples collected from the firearm and magazine against Defendant's profile. It described

b 19 le lab standards as follows: The LR is measuredona scale of010 1,000,000,withlesser numbers

20 | supporting the conclusion that Defendant's DNA was not present on the gun, and greater numbers
|2
| supporting the conclusion that his DNA was present. More specifically. the report explained that
2
2 ues less than .01 (including zero) are deemed exclusionary,” meaning Defendant’s DNA was not

34 on the gun. “Ls from 0.1 10 less than 1 provide limited support for exclusion ofan individu to

25 Co
26| 7 Sengihening Forensic Science in th United Sats (2009) NaronalResearch Coneil's Commie on denifing

he Neds ofthe Foren Sciences Communit. ap.
2
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: ; | sample” and “indicate a degreeofsupport” for the conclusion that Defendant's DNA was not

2 ssmontis gon Where“LR equals 1.” the result is deemed “uninformative.”meaning it“dofes]

3|not support the inclusion or exclusionofthe Defendant o the gun sample. “LRsfrom 210 9.999

4 - considered inconclusive.” “LRs with values greater than or equal to 10,000 provide support”

5| forthe conclusion that Defendant’s DNA was present on the gun. The report indicated that it would

‘ - provide numerical values. before reaching its conclusion as to the Defendant's DNA on the

: Joon. as follows: “The contribution of Daystar Peterson to the DNA mixture profile is inconclusive

5 [because the likelihood ratio was uninformative.” (Halics added.) Per the report's own standards,

10 | “uninformative likelihood ratios” are those where the “LR equals 1.” An LR ratio of 1 means itis

11 |equally likely the sample came from Defendant as it came from someone else in the identified

3 12 | control group. This conclusion is reflected elsewhere in the documents submitted with report,

i, i specifically at the November 22. 2021 STRumix Interpretation Worksheet. In this Worksheet, the

y | LR regarding Defendant's comparison to the gun was reported to be “1E2,” or 100 (1x10%). The

|ol same LR. 1E2, wasreported across the stratified population. Therefore, it was determined equally

17 likely a random member of the population was a contributor a it was that Defendant was a

18|| contributor. Notably.however,theAfrican Americancontrol population had an LR of 3E2,or 300

19 (3x10°). meaning it was marginally more likely a random member of the black community

20 vs0 the misture than that Defendant contributed thereto. While the Laboratory Report

21 analyzing this dota was disclosed in the pre-trial discovery phase, the STRmix Inerprtation

- Worksheet was not part of the discovery turned over to the defense by the People. The defense

i » only received the additional information immediately before trial and on the requestoftheir DNA

|
25 11% Se The EvalationofForensicDNA Evidence: An Update (1996) Naina Rescarch Comncil 15) Commitee
26|| om DVA Farensi Science. Notional Academies Press (US. Washington, D.C. 5: Saistcal sues.

27
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| [expert ec. 5. 202 Tr au 54-55.) Given the above information, this additional documentation

3||was plainly material and exculpatory evidence within the meaning ofBrady v. Maryland (1963)

3/373 U.S. 83. meaning the People were obligated to disclose it, evenabsent an explicit request by

4 defense for such evidence. United Stesv. Bagley (1985) 473 U.S. 667. 678:In re Sassounian

#111993)9Cala 535.543

‘ | Presenting the jury with the above-discussed numerical data would have significantly

: : [ weakened the People’s position and would have presented a far more accurate statement of what

’ | he evidence at issue was capable of showing: t was just as likely that a random member of the

nn {— of the black community —ofwhich Harris, Smith, and Pete were all members — had

2 i deposited DNA on the gun. Instead, however, the People presented the lab results in an unduly

13 cusive manner. inherently suggesting the LR may be much more capableof supporting their

" || conclusion that Defendant's DNA was present, while vehemently arguing that the defense could

6 | ot argue the contrary. despite the fact tha either supposition was equally possible, and per the

17|| LR. was even more likely that the Defendants positon was the sceurat ane. By the People

18|| opting to stretch the conclusions capable of being reached regarding the DNA evidence as far as

19 te 50 far as to be well in excess of accepted standards, the jurors were presented with

: 20 Joie which was. at best. misleading. This issue was only magnified when the State's expert

2! | used manipulation acts o reach this conclusion, as well us when they filed to express to the

- Jury that their conclusions were limited to the lab’s internal measures. Further. the defense expert

Ja on he issue ofthe DNA evidence fed to radiate these sues with the prosecution exper’s

2 | erroneous and overreaching conclusions. In fct, the defense expert was never asked to produce a

2 report on the issue of DNA in advance of the trial, meaning there was no more dispositive LR-

27]
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|,| based evidence on this issue capable of presentation to the jury to clarify the true weight of the

2 - evidence on which the People heavily relied in securing their conviction against Defendant,

3 I nor did he present information to provide the jurors with an accurate understandingofthe inherent

4 limitations on what the People’s expert had testified to.

5 | C. The DNA Evidence Was Inadmissible.

¢ “Given the particularly persuasive powerof DNA evidence, rial courts must be vigilant to

| 7 Caldth 899. Liv.J. (concur. opn.).p. 985 sc also Oliver, 46 Cal. App.atp. 51; United

b 10 [| aes v. Williams (N.D. Cal.. 2019) 382 I Supp.3d 928. 938 (where there are “too many reasons

11 | to questionthe reliability” of expert DNA testimony, the testimony must be deemed “not reliable™

2 [lana “not admissible” by the court). The Supreme Court has long made clear that DNA evidence

kK i be admissible where it is relevant to make an identificationofa suspect, proper scientific

i; || procedures were used. and the probability of identification can be quantified. Evi. Code $8210,

I” I 352; Venegas. 18 Calth at p. 82. Stating the final factor another way, the Second Distriet

17 | expressed hat, “a match beticen to DNA samples means fle without data on probabil...

18 | sol thecalculationofstatistical probabilityis an integral partofthe process” of DNA analysisand

19 | interpretation. Axell, 235 Cal. App.3d a pp. 866-867. In fact, if the People wish to introduce DNA

20 |cuidence that an individual has not been excluded as a contributor the Supreme Court has

$ denied the critical “question properly addressed by the DNA analysis”as follows: “Given that

” || the suspect's known sample has satisfied the ‘match criteria,” what i the probability that a person

2 1 chosen at random from the relevant population would likewise have a DNA profile matching that

2[lore evidentiary sample?” Venegas. 18 Cal.4th at pp. 63-64.

x
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, | Herein, undoubtedly. the purpose ofhe Sates introduction of the DNA evidence at issue

2Iofasuspect” in the shootingofPete. Venegas. 18 Cal 4thatp. 82. However,

i 3 Je to the second two Veregas factors, the utilization of proper scientific procedures and the

4 | quantification of the probability of identification, the Sue's evidence fell far short. 1d. As

3 | discussed throughout, the People’s expert opted to provide a comparative, qualitative analysis of

! [= DNA evidence. expressing only that the profile for Defendant— which was compared to a

. | small, complex mixed sample comprised of at least three other profiles, with cach of the three

s | possibly linked to Defendant comprising 5 percent or less o the overall mixture, and the “alleles

10 overlapling] one another”~“could notbe excluded...”or was “inconclusive.” (Dec. 15-16. 2022

TU Tea 107-110, 115-116, 118, 134-136, 145. 154-155.) This is the exact typeofconclusion that

12 {| experts. including the ISFG. have admonished shall not be made on an ambiguous sample like the

131 one tissue. lest thecredibility of forensic science be eroded, e.g..by erroneous interpretationsof

L 2 ||inconclusiveness. Here. the use ofthis improper scientific procedure was only exacerbatedby the

16 | increased isk fo stochastic tfc read by the useofenhanced deceton methods. Therefore,

17| this interpretation presented o the jury and relied upon by the People in their repeated conclusions

18 hat, “importantly. the defendant could not be excluded” as one ofthe several profiles found on

19 | the gun, lacked the degree of confidence necessary to reliably identify or eliminate Defendant as

20 | the shooter in the instant mater, and the expert's conclusions were plainly formed based on

2! ee scientific standards. Moreover, despite the ready availability of LR results through

” || probability of identification in the instant matter, instcad relying only the vague descriptions of

25 | non-exclusion and inconclusiveness. Without this information, the purported “match” relied upon

2

=|
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b 1||by the People “means litle.” Axell, 235 Cal. App.3d at pp. 866-867: sce also Venegas. 18Cal dth

2 - Pp. 63-64.

31D. The Erroncous Admissionof the DNA Evidence Amounted to a Miscarriage of
o Justice.

5 Asdesribedy he Calon Constuion a Aric Vi Sein 13 the cuxofanny

6 I into the necessity of a new trial is whether the defendant has suffered a “miscarriage of justice.”

7 J also Sherrod, 59 Cal App.dth at p. 1174.

8 The erroneous use of the DNA evidence in the instant case amounts to a due process

? I Violation, rendering it a per se miscarriage ofjustice. Fosselman, 33 Cal 3d at pp. 582-583, “The

0 Fourteenth Amendment forbids “fundamental unfaimess in the us of evidence, whether rue or

b 13 || commited crimes be convicted. there are considerations which transcend the question of guilt or

14| innocence...” amon them the right © a fu trial based on scientfcaly-sound evidence.

15||Blackburn v. itaban (1960) 361 U.S. 199, 206: se also Chanbersv. Mississippi (1973) 410

16 i U.S. 284 (due process requires “both fairness and reliability in the ascertainment of guilt and

7 | innocence”): McDaniel v. Brown (2010) 558 U.S. 120, 136 (DNA evidence is ofthe type which

. |= be “preset in a air and relale manner” fo comport ith notions of due process).
30. Therefore. not only may “a convition predicated on .. tainted evidenceootbeallowed o stand”

21 [as it amounts toa “miscarriage ofjustice” (People . Shirley (1982) 31 Cal34 18, 70 cing Cal

n Const. art, VI. § 13), but ifa conviction is secured through the People’s presentationofevidence

23 | that was generated via the use of unfounded scientific principles and renders the tial

b 2 ( “fundamentally unfair,” a due process violation also exists. People v. Partida (2005) 37Cal4th
2s
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1 428.439 ciations): se aso amma v. Van de Kamp th Civ 1991)926 7.24 918,919: People

2 ||» Colin (1968) 65 Cal.24 319 (describing that a defendant maybedenieda fair tial due to the

| Peupes usofcrncous exper estimony): Pople Pride (1992)3 Cl 195,242 he san,

4 I referencing DNA evidence)

SI However. even if it does not amount to a violation of a constitutional magnitude, i is

¢ | “reasonably probable thata result more favorable to the [defendant] would have been reached in

! || the absence of the cror{aneous]” admission ofthe DNA evidence in this case. Watson, 46 Cal.2d

| ’ IES p. 836; Williams, 13 Cal.3d at p. $63. In Peoplev. Collins, 68 Cal.2d 319, the People presented

t 10 expert testimony which fied to conform with accepted scenific principles. The evidence was

11 deemed to have distracted thery from its proper and euisie Function ofweighing the evidence

2 I onthe issue of guilt, encouraged the jurors to rely upon an engaging but logically irrelevant expert

B || demonsumion, foreclosed the possibiltyof an effective defense ... and placed the jurors and

3 1] defense counsel ata disadvantage in sifting relevant fact from inapplicable theory.” 68 Cal.2d at

P3271 ws futher found tht “the technique employed by he prosesutor.. ead 0 wild

17 || conjecture ... and] the prosccutor(] subsequently] utiizefed]” such erroncous expert testimony

18 | to support their argument for convictingof the defendant, leaving the “jurors .. unduly impressed

19. by the mystique of the [technical and scientific expert testimony] but... unable 10 assess fs

k 20 | relevancyorvalue.” /d. at pp. 329. 332. The Supreme Court, expressing “strong feelings that such

! = | tsp estima. panier ina criminal case, mus be eal examined in viewofthe

” | substantia unairnss to defendant which may result rom ill-conceived techniques with which

” [le ier of fact is not technically equipped to cope .. [citation] and considering “the entire

25| cause...” concluded it was “reasonably probable thataresult more favorable. to defendant would

26 || have been reached in the absence of the..error(.] [Citation." fd at pp. 332-333; see also, e.g.

27
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||Ramer v. Superintendent of SC1 Forest Gra. Cir, Feb. 1. 2023, No. 21-3230) 2023 US. App.

2 || LEXIS 2526. 74 (a verdict reiant upon a mixed DNA sample which could have been left on the

3 object at any tim was erroneously premised on “pure speculation”). Because hee, ke in Clin,

4| “the expert's deduction was not based on statistical data derived from [accepted] scientific

3 fcr but on .... theory unsupported by [reliable] evidence...” (People v. Fierro (1991) 1

© Catt 173.216), the same result must be reached.

! | This result is only futher clarified by consideration of the fact that DNA analysis and

|| interpretation erors are particularly prejudicial not nly because of the State's profound reliance

§ 10 . their manipulated interpretation ofthe evidence on the fircarm, but also because jurors consider

11 DNA evidence 10 be the “gold standard” of forensic science given its generally reduced

12 {| suscepibilt to human interpretadonal ero,a fact known to the Court and paris alike. As

13 | gescribed by the Supreme Court in People v. Venegas (1998) 18 Cal 4th 47, juics tend to exhibit

" [jn “uncritical acceptance of scientific evidence or technology that is so foreign to everyday

6 | experience as to be unusually difficult for laypersons to evaluate [citation]” and “(in most other

I. instances... rors ar pit to ely on thle wn common sense and good judgment in

1s evaluating the weightofthe evidence presented to them. [Citations.] DNA evidence is different.

19 | Unlike [other forensic evidence], which jurors essentially can sce for themselves, questions

20{| concerning whether a laboratory has adopted correct, scientifically accepted procedures for ...

f 2! | determininga match depend almost entirely on the technical interpretationsofexpert. Citation.J”

” |! 1. at pp. 80-81. Thercfore, that despite that the LR is the appropriate measure for “mixed profile”

> | analyses, “American crime labs [often] avoid the LR. and prefer to report DNA inclusion statistics

2s
2
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' | that they find easier to explain in court..." such LR testimony is absolutely necessary to avoid

the critical issue of overstating — or understating the evidence 1 the jury who is relying on the2
3||veracity of such expert interpretations*! While, of course, no misleading evidence should be|
4 rsenes to the jury.if any misleading evidence is presented, it certainly should not be DNA

5 ||evidence given the high value placed upon it by jurors, as occurred in the instant matter. As stated| @ ig
6| by the United States Supreme Court in MeDaniel v. Brown. 558 U.S. 120 at page 136, “given the
7
. ll persuasiveness of [DNA] evidence in the eyes of the jury,i is important that it be presented in a

5 | and reliable manner.” Accordingly. the use of the DNA evidence in this case unduly

¥ 10 | prejudicial.

n Accordingly, because the DNA conclusions presented to the jury extended far beyond what

12|should have been presented under sound scientific principles, and because. in fact, no qualitative

3| comparison should have been made at all, especially one only capable of being reached after the
14

|| sample underwent heavy manipulation tactics, the admission of and People’s substantial reliance
Is |
16 | on this evidence amounied to a“miscaringe ofjustice” undereither standard, requiring this ion

i
17 ||For new ial be granted, as it is both “reasonably probable that a result more favorable to the

18 I [defendant] would have been reached in the absenceofthe error” (Whitiingion, 74 Cal.App.3d at

19 p. 821. fn. 7: Williams, 13 Cal 3d at p. 563). and that Defendant was denied a “fair and impartial

20 trial” as a result of such error (Oliver, 46 Cal. App.3d at p. 751).
{ 2!
! ---SI

peti, supra. Explainingthe likelihood ratio in DNA mixture intrprtaion.
2 || Bri, sup, Desclopmental valdaion of 1 Ri
2|| See aso Bute, supra. DNA Mista Inerpretoron (“Even the egal sysim docs no impicdly appear 0 support
25 | he usc of th likelihood ati, recommended ha he scientist i rained in th methodology and routinely uses it

in case notes. advising the court in the prered method before reporting he evidence in line with the cout
26 | rent The Sic community ha responsi 0 upon improv of sada of sini

| reasoning in the courtroom.)
271!
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J VIL Bide of Defendants Creative Expression Was Improperly Used Against Him
Il AU Trial, Depriving Him of the Safeguards Prescribed by Recently Added

5 I Evidence Code § 352.2.|

3 On January 1. 2023, Assembly Bill No. 2799 (Stats. 2022, ch. 973), also known as the

|| Decriminalizing Artistic Expression Act. took effect, The Act limits the useofcreative expression

3 [las evidence in criminal cases. As emphasized in the comments to the Assembly Bill Analysis, “rap
a| lurics andothercrearive expressions get used as“racialized character evidence: details or personal
7
o | taits prosecutors use in insidious ways playing up racial stereotypes to imply guilt.” Venable, 88

| .
Cal. App.Sth at p. 454.5 The legislative intent behind AB 2799 was, inter alia, to “provide ao||CalApp.

10 | ramework by which courts can ensure that the use of an accusedperson's creative expression will
|

¢ 11 {| not be used to introduce stereotypes or activate bias against the defendant, nor as character or

2 || ropensivy evidence.” (Stats. 2022, ch. 973,§1, subd. (@)) (AB 2799). Defendant was convicted
|

13 just ine days before ATS 2799 took effect. Yet he was deprivedofthe due process safeguards
1

| afforded by California's new law a far wal free from unfair prejudice, racial bias, and improper
15
6|consideration ofcriminal propensity based on his “gangster” rapper persona, ic. his creative

" feesin

15) A. Newly Added Evidence Code § 352.2.

19 Califomia’s recent precedent-setting legislation, AB 2799, added section 352.2 10 the

20 California Evidence Code. (Stats. 2022,ch. 973, §2). Before its enactment, evidenceof creative
2

|| expression was generally admissible under section 352. giving judges broad discretion to
2|

\ | determine whether the evidence was unduly prejudicial. See Fenable. 88 Cal App.Sth at p. 455.
! 23

54 | Now, Evidence Code§ 352.2 provides anew, heightened standard,which “requiresa ial judge”

—
25| Cling Assen. Com. on Pal. Safes. Assy Floor Concur Anais on Ase. ill No 2199 2021-2022
26 | Reg. Sess)as amended Aug. 9, 2023. p 2 (quoting ERIK NIELSON& ANDKIAL..DENNIS, RAF OX TRIAL: RACE,

LYRICS. & GUILT IN AMERICA (The New Press 2019)
27
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|

| 5{1 regard the probative value of such evidence as “minimalabsent certain markersof uth.+ and

2 io consider that undue prejudice includes [but is not limited to] the possibility the evidence will

3 || explicitly or implicitly] inject racial bias [into the proceedings] and be used to improperly indicate

the defendant's propensity for violence or general criminal disposition].” fd, citing Evid. Code §

3113522 (Italics added.) The new law. therefore. makes it “more likely” that evidence of creative

6 | expression “will be excluded J" fd. at p. 455.
7
sl As of today. the Fourth District Court of Appeal’s decision in People v. Venable. 88

o || Cal.App.Sth 445. isthe only published decision analyzing Evidence Cade§352.2 new standard.

10 | In Fenable. the defendant argued on direct appeal, infer alia, that the trial court erred in admitting

11 {a rap video in which he appearedas evidence to prove his guilt. The Court of Appealdisagreed,

” | finding that the trial court reasonably determined that the video was not unduly prejudicial under

15 3 | idence Code§ 352. However, upon petition for review. the California Supreme Court transferred
ul
In mate ack to the our of Appeal “with directions to vacate its decision and reconsider the

15)
16| cause night ofAssemblyBill No. 2799 (Stats. 2022, ch. 973)” Peaple v enable (Oct. 26,2022.

17|| No. $276495) 2022 Cal. LEXIS 6364. On remand, the Court of Appeal reversed the defendant's

18 | conviction and remanded the case for a new rial because: (1) admission ofthe erative expression
|19 did not comply with the new requirements under Evidence Code § 352.2; (2) admissionof the

20 video without the new appropriate safeguards was prejudicial to the defendant because of its
21

[lone (i.¢..a groupof predominantly black men, including the defendant. displaying gang signs,

2
drugs, money. and guns): and (3) “the Legislature intended Evidence Code section 352.2 to apply

EIil
Hf| Se vic. Code§352.2. subd. alistingthe addiional factorsandsatin the ia court“sha consider, in addin
25| 10 the actos sed in Section 352. that (1) the probative valu of such expression for is ral rth o 3 truthful

| arrive i minimal une that expression i created near in im tothe charged crimeor crimes, bearsa sufficient
26 |veo imc 1 he charged atm of cme. destldtl not herwisepbicy avaabe J(ais

| adaea
2
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| |
, fil cen” Significantly. the Court of Appeal found that based on California Supreme

|| Cour precedent. Evidence Code § 352.2 applies retroactively to nonfinal cases because the section

3 | provides an “ameliorative benefit specifically. a trial conducted without evidence that introduces

+ vias ana prejudiceintotheproceedings. limitations designedtoincreasethelikelihoodofacquittals.

$ [ana reduce punishment for an identified classofpersons.” Jd. at p. 458. citing People v. Frahs

© {| 202009 Cal sth 615. 628 and fn re Estraa (1963) 63 Cal.2d 740.

. | The coun inthe instant case Fikewise filed to consid the additonal factors outlined in

b || Evidence Code § 352.2 before admiting evidenceof creative expression inthe form of tattoos or

! 10 |e to deciding the admissibility of rap lyrics at Defendant’ trial. As discussed below, the

11 || evidenceofthe tattoos and rap music had minimal value and was unfairly prejudicial. ultimately

n | swaying the jury to convict Defendant based on improper racial bias and stereotypes.

il | B. Statutory Interpretation of Scetion 352.2 Warrants A Finding That Tattoos Are
n Necessarily Included as Creative Expression Under the New Legislation.

15 “In construing a statute, [the court's] role is to ascertain the Legislature's intent 50 as to

16{| effectuate the purposeofthe law. In determining intent, [courts] must look first0the wordsofthe

17 atute because thyare the most reliable indicatoroflegislative intent, 1 the statutory language is

. |clear and unambiguous. the plain meaning of the statute governs. If, however, the language

20 | supports more than one reasonable construction, [the court] may consider a varietyofextrinsic

y 21 | aids, including the ostensible objects to be achieved, the evils to be remedied, the legislative

} » I history, public policy. contemporancous administrative construction. and the statutory scheme of

2 | wien the statute is a part” People v. Lopez (2003) 31 Cal 4th 1051, 1036 (internal citations&

24 quotation marks omited),
2 |

2%
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i Evidence Code § 352.2. subd. (c) defines creative expression as “the expression or

3||application ofcreativity or imagination in the production or arrangement of forms, sounds, words,

i 3|movements. or symbols. including. bu not limited to, music. dance, performance an, visual art,

4— literature. film. and other such objects or media.” (Italics added.)As assessed by the Ninth

: | cri tattoos are generally “composed of words, realistic or abstract images, symbols, or a

© | combination ofthese... [and can] expressacountless varietyofmessages[.J” Andersonv. City of

re Beach (9th Cir. 2010) 621 E3d 1051, 1061. Pertinent to this case, the Anderson court

5 | | Found that tatoos are a form of visual art” and that heart of tattooing is a “collaborative restive

10 process” Id. at pp. 1061-1062 sce also Jucha v. City of North Chicago (N.D. I. 2014) 63

11 || F:Supp.3d 820. 827 (identifying tatoos as visual art because they are “akin to paintings, drawings,

” i and writings fixed in other media”). Assigning the “plain and commonsense meaning” (People v.

3 Murphy 2001) 25 Cal 4th 136, 142) 0 the phrase “Visual at” found in Evidence Code § 3522,

i, is Coun shoud similarly ind tht atios ar a form of retiv expression under the pln

. meaning of the recent legislation, because tattoos consist of a creative arrangement of forms,

17 || words. and/or symbols

18 | However. even assuming arguendo, tha this court were 10 find the plain meaningofthe

19 | sary text to be ambiguous. the court should nonetheless conclude that pursuant to the

» I legislative intent, tattoos are necessarily included as a formofcreative expression. In Evidence

2! | Code 352.2. the Legislature took strides to ensure its statutory language was non-exhaustive and

- non-exclusive, utilizing the phrase, “including, but not limited 10," in describing what evidence

3| fll within ts confines. t made certain toclarify that the enumerated lis under Evidence Code§

253522, subd. (€) was a nonexclusive fist of examples. Sce. e.g. People v. Henderson (2018) 20

; 26|| Cal.App.5th 467. 471 (describing statutory interpretation of “including. but not limited to”

2)
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||tsenhere in the teistation. As indicated in the statutory nots, te legislative intent behind the

5 - framework is to ensure artist, particularly rapartists, are not criminalized based on evidence

3 IN creative expression that plays up stereotypes and racial bias. (Stats. 2022, ch. 973, §1) (AB

j 4 Ee “The notes explicitly include rap lyricsas aform of creative expression. Jd. However, the

3||tegistative history reveals that the danger of undue prejudice behind lyrics is not based on the

ods usd but er he “bet ap a is che them. ec Sen. Comm. on Pub. Safety
7 ior Bill No. 2799 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess) Jun. 14, 2022. atp. 5. Thus.asreflected by the

5 igisttine History. the significant risk of inherent bias is not constrained torap lyrics. Instead, it

10|| extends to other forms of creative expression related to rap. Jd. at p. 4 (“Due 1o the highly

| prejudicial nature of using rap ries an elated forms of creative expression in a criminal ia,

2 I this bill requires a court, when a party secks to admit such evidence.... to determine the question

3 ofadmisibiliy outside the presenceof the jury.” [ales added.

. || Accordingly. the statutory framesork and its underlying public policy support a finding

! 6 | that Defendant's tattoos constitute a form ofcreative expression under Evidence Code § 352.2.

17 || Moreover, the prosceution weaponized Defendant's gun tattoo against him ~ both literally and

18 riety cudnti as descried lo.
19] C. Improper Admission of Defendant's Tattoos as Evidence of Creative Expression.

20 I Atrial, the People were examining LAPD Officer Sandra Cabral about the gunshot residue

21 || eqting when they sought to introduce Exhibit 18, a “a photograph that appears to depict the

22 | Defendant at the station” at or around the time of the GSR swabbing. (Dec. 12, 2022 Tr at 107-

: 108.) Defense counsel objected. (Dec. 122022 Te. at 108.) A summary of the sidebar discussion

=)isas follows:

2]
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, DEFENSE COUNSEL: Counsel’s asking about the GSR and showing a picture of
my client, There's no relevance to this picture. It will only sway the jury. because

2 my client looks like he’s got tattoos. (Dec. 12,2022 Tr. at 108)

3 11
all THE COURT: It's 0 show who the people are that she took a swab from. | don’t
5 \ see anything wrong. He has no shirt on. He has tattoos. Other than that, what's

i wrong with the picture? (Dec. 12. 2022 Tr. at 109.)
6ll

7
| from “the same vantage point.” and the judge overruled the objection. (De. 12,2022 Tr. at 109.)

|| However. the pictures ofHaris and Smith cannot camestly be sce from the “same vanlage pon”
|10{|when Defendant was the only one facing criminal charges. Instead. Exhibit 18 was “‘racialized

11 |character evidence, ™ and its admission into evidence was a deceptive ploy by the People “playing

12 up racial stereotypes to imply [Defendant's] guilt.” Fenable. 88 Cal.App.Sth at p. 454 (Citation
1 >| omitted)
1

1 The People’s actual intent 10 inject racial bias into the proceedings through Exhibit 18 was.
1s!
1g | revealed during their cross-examination of Eric Culberson. Pet's friend and business relation.

17 | After Culberson testified he had never seen Defendant with a gun, the People asked Culberson:

i 18 | “Now. [defense] counsel asked you if you've eversen Tory alk about guns orif you'veeverseen

19 | him with guns;doyourecall that?” (Dec. 19,2022Tr. at 118. italics added.) The People thenasked,

20 Do you see the big gun that Tory has tattooed on the center of his chest?” (Dec. 19, 2022 Tr. at|2 118.) Defendant’ tattoo was neither “big” nor relevant to the issue at hand: whether Culberson
2
a” |! had ever “seen him with a gun.” Yet, the People used the tattoo for its literal truth by equating it to

2 ll real weapon to imply Defendant does carry guns, as evidenced by the gun he “carries” on his

25 | chest.

2 |
27)
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! Therefore, the prosecution explicitly and. improperly. inteoduced racial bias into the

5||proceedings. They uilized Defendants tattoo, which is intertwined with his rapper persona, to

3 lead jurors to interpret it as evidence of criminal intent or motive because Defendants gun tattoo

4|| could only lead to one conclusion: he is a violent criminal with a predisposition to commit crimes
|: fo after all. heis a black “gangster” rapper. See Stats. 2022, ch. 973,§ 1, subd. (a) (AB 2799)

6 | (stating that that the use of rap Iyris and other creative expression as circumstantial evidence of
li| motive or ine is no a sulficint usin to overcome bsnl evidence tht the

| introduction of rap lyrics creates a substantial risk of unfair prejudice).sll
10 [| oneuty, Defendantto ws a oage ois dl ups Shake Ms Sorusd is

11 || music and tattoos to discus socio-political issues affecting the black community in the nineties.

12 Yet. he. too. was misunderstood. Mr. Shakur carried the same AK-47 tattoo on his chest as a
It

131 Symbol of black unity and the ight against racism.“ Thus. the meaning behind Defendant's tattoo
14

lis quite the opposite of the meaning prosecutors designated 0 it and which jurors perceived. This
15
g | type of unfair bias is the precise kind of highly prejudicial evidence that Evidence Code § 352.2

17 seeks 0 safeguard against since the protections under Evidence Code § 352 too often fall short in

18 | cases involving rap artists. The prosecution's use of Defendant's creative expression as evidence
|

19| of criminality crroncously thwarted the legislative purpose behind Evidence Code § 3522.
5 2 |

Et
2

| SeeSepa,. BarsBehindBars: Rap ics, Curacer Evidence andSite . Skim (2021)24. Gender Race
23| a dow. 207.210,
28° i 1 Comey. from Sr 10 Hye: Ponshin Back yc ad W's “oil

| tb raven Youn buch ho Throng rr (2016) 52 Wash. U1. & Pot 3.4. stating TupacShakur used
25| is 1996 i son. HowDo You Want I. to discuss how society hrs criicied-rap music and saris instead of

|oldctt loenorm
2% |e TacStar 21 aon hei Meanings, psodscompsste!
27
2 | NIGTION FOR NEW TRIAL(Pen Code§ 1181 & Cal Const Ar V1§ 13-69



|
, In light of the aforementioned and under the facts of this case, there is no sensible reason

2|| for Evidence Code § 352.210 be interpreted in a manner that excludes tattoos as a formof creative:

3 |expression. “A tattoo suggests that the bearer of the tattoo is highly committed to the message he

4 lis displaying: by permanently engrafting a phrase or image onto his skin. the bearer of the tattoo
|

3|| Suggests that the phrase or image is so important to him that he has chosen to display the phrase
ol
or image every day for the remainder of his ie.” Anderson. 621 F.3d 1051 at p. 1067. Due to its

7
. | permanent nature. admission of Exhibit 18 and the People’s use of Defendant's gun tattoo against

0 | him was arguably even more prejudicial than a video of rap song, lyrics,ora rap album cover.”
|b 10 | Thus. inorder o effectuate the purposeofAT 2799, this court should find that Defendant's tattoo

11 | was a formofcreative expression under Evidence Code § 352.2 and should have been considered

12 Lunder the standards outlined therein, with the conclusion ultimately being reached that its
13 | exclusion was required.
1“

I D. Improper Admission of Rap Lyrics and Rap Video.
15)

Le As noted in the comments to the AssemblyFloor Analysis, “(elven in cases where creative

| expressions are not admitted as evidence, tsdiscussion in front ofa jury can poison the well by

Is | allowing for explicit or implicit basis against certain forms ofcreative expression to play a role in

19. the case. AB 2799 will ensure that creative expression is robustly evaluated before it can be

20 || aamives as evidence. and ensure that this evaluation takes place pretrial.” See Assem. Com. on
21

¢ | ub. Safety. Anlysis on Asser. Bil No. 2799 (2021-2022 Re. Sess). asamended Aug. 9, 2022,
v 2|

| at p. 2. In this case. Defendant's ap lyrics were improperly discussed at rial and ruled admissible
2
2 | in contravention of Evidence Code § 352.2. (Stats. 2022, ch. 973. § I. subd. (a) (AB 2799).

2 frre| Sec Sen. Comm on Pub. Safety. Analysisof ill No. 2799 (2021-2022 Reg.Sess.) June 14, 2022,p.3(ting
26| prosecutors have used ap ic, refed ideos, and albus covers in criminal ils a auoaphical accountsof esl

Te ahrthan attic ome of creative expression provide night nt defendants thoughts, ations,o charter:
27
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Ll During Peres December 15,2022 eimony before thery she expresed: “4 goto watch

2 | Tory drop music videos chopping up horse legs and people laughing at it, like that’s okay.” (Dec.

3 {113.2022 Tr. at 154.) This statement before the jury by Pete who, notably and notoriously, goes by.

4 |lthe stage name “Megan Thee Stallion.” inferring any references to stallions or horses may be

5 associated with hr, poisoned the proceedings by directing the jury to infer that if Defendant was
6|-omoine up horse legs in a music video. he was violent enough to shoot her. Pete’s testimony
7
. | implicitly introduced bias into the proceedings because in society “[ijhere’s always this bias that

g++ young black mie [who are] ... rapping....must only be saying what's aulobiographicaland

i 10 leu. because they can’t possibly be creative.” See AnalysisonAssem. Bill No. 2799, supra. at p.

11 [12. quoting Nielson & Dennis. Rap on Trial: Race. Lyrics. & Guilt in America (The New Press

1212019). Pete's statement therefore became evidence of Defendants criminal propensity or improper
|

13 | character idence in violationof Evidence Code§352.2.
in

i Defendant's music video was also ai the center of the People’s Motion Re: Violation of
15]
16 | Protective Orders. filed on March 17, 202. According (0 the People, based on a declaration by

17|| Pete. not on credible testimony as required under Evidence Code § 352.2, subd. (b).* that the

18|| music video portrays Defendant “butchering horse meat in one ofhis new songs, clearly directed

"| at Megan.” (Dec. 20. 2022 Tr. at 125). The People used the video as evidence of Defendant's

20 alleged violation of the criminal protective order previously put in place by the court. At tial, the
f 21 . .People stated that if Defendant testified, they would use the video and other rap lyrics against him.

2|
||(See e.g. Dee. 20. 2022 Tr. at 125, seeking to admit lyrics of a song where Defendant denies

23 |5 | shooting Pete and another song where Defendant lis” about his hight) Without considering or
If28fl=rir ie —5 Exid. Code. § 352.2 listing relevant evidence that may be introduced at rial 0 assist the court's determination

26| underthesctiona crib testimonyon he greof restive expression: c}spermentalorsocialscence research
| regarding racial bias as i relates to the creative expression; and rebuttal evidence).

27
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b , -— the safeguards implemented via Evidence Code § 352.2, subd. (b) ~ i.c., whether the

2 fs were written around the time of the crime. have some specific similarity to the erime, or

3| depict "factual details” about the crime that are unknown (© the public— the court held that the

4 | video and any rap lyrics related to the case were relevant and wouldbeadmissibleif the Defendant

s Itestified. (Dec. 20, 2022 Tr. at 125.) Therefore, any determinationof reliability regarding this music

© vidoa o any ther rap tris ha the People sought 0 voce, was incomplete and emoneous

of| Fhe Court Impermisivly Chilled Defendant's igh to Testy

10) The jury did not hear Defendants personal version of accounts regarding the night in

p 1 | question because the ia judge ruled that if he testified. the State could introduce Defendant's

” I ‘music video and rap lyrics during their cross-examination of him. Defense counsel argued that the

3 rap tics could not be used as evidence against the Defendant, Implicitly, defense counsel's

P [open was based on AB 2799. The bill, which was unanimously approved by the California

Lo { Senate and Assembly in August 2022. was signed into law on September 30, 2022.4 Newsof the

17| mew law quickly spread across the nations headlinesas the first law of is kind. However, the

18| new law would not take effect unil January 1, 2023. (Stats. 2022. ch. 973, § 1) (AB 2799).

19 Notwithstanding the laws later operative dae, on October 26, 2022, the California Supreme Court

20 | vacated the Courtof Appeal’s carlier decision in above-discussed Fenable, which applied only
2

J 2|
} 23| SeeGarernor NewsonSigs RapLyrisBil.Joeby bck Mil Ty Doll Sign, YG. Tig, and More, YouTune.

110CT 5.2020. hip. sacs com atch IHNZEI-A (rap arity joined Governor Newsom and
24|Assemblymember Jones Sawyer0sighAB 2799,a il cnsring craveconten - ke pics and music videos

|| an be usd against are in court hou juice review’
25 111 vc. Miele. Colonia Gos. Goi Newson signs bil mingtenofp rcs aexecincrimind
20 preieO ol gy 50 DiasomEIGN:
a .
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; »of Evidence Code § 352 standards and wr the amended Evidence Code § 352.2

i 2 in lightof Assembly Bill No. 2799. Fenabie. No. S276495.at p. 1.

3 Unfortunately. Defendant did not receive the same consideration extended by the Supreme

4 | Court in Fenable. Instead, the trial judge ruled in favor of admissibility and stated to defense

3 counsel: “If your client tetifis, I'll have to take it on 3 case-by-case basis. But, essentially.

¢ | anvihing periaining to this case, obviously. is fuir game.” (Dec. 20, 2022 Tr. at 126, italics added.)

! 1 Under Evidence Code § 352.2. the cours stement i piety inorset sateen ofthe Fw. 1

5 was well known to the prosecutors in this case and. arguably, to te judicial systemofCalifornia,

10 | that introduction of Defendant's creative expression would be devasting to his case. This is a

un i reasonable presumption. especially considering the high-profile nature ofAB 2799 at the time of

12 Defendant’ trial. Nonetheless. the court ruled in favor of admissibility without applying the

} 3 | appropriate safeguards under the new legislation, ering as a matter of law

5 | This error drastically prejudiced Defendant's defense because it wrongfully induced him

" | 0 wie his comsivtonat sight present is version ofevents and 0 allow the jury 0 see him as

17|| Daystar, and not the violent, “gun carrying.” atooed gangster the Peopic painted him to be. The

18 | court's error caused Defendant to surrender his constitutional right 10 testify in his own defense

19 jr the Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the federal Constitution and Article 1,

20 |Section 15 of the California Constitution.

2! | Furthermore. despite of the decisions under People : Collins (1986) 42 Cal. 3d 378 and

” || cv Unie Stare (1984 469 1.5. 38. theDeendan ic no forfs his claimof eror because

3 theLuce Collinsrule does not apply inthis ase. Under the Luce Collins rule,aDefendant forfeits

| 25 | bis right argue on appeal that his igh to testify was violated if he did not in fact testify at ial.

26 | However the Luce Collin ele s distinguishable rom the cts ss because Cols and Luce

n
28 | MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL (Pes. Code § 181 & Cal. Const, Ar. VL§13-73



| || involved the admissibility ofa prior conviction for impeachment purposes. Significantly. in those

2|| cases. the court had ample discretion under Evidence Code § 352 to determine the issue of

f 3||admissibility. Distinctly.in the instant case.theevidenceofcreativeevidenceispresuned0 be of

! 4 || “minimal” probative value unless the evidence passes the robust inquiry required under Evidence

5 || Code§352.2. Venable. 88 Cal. App.5th at p. 455.

¢ I Further, the rationale under the Luce/Colins rule — the necessity of having the “precise

! I nature of the defendants testimony” to weigh the probative value against its prejudicial effect to

review or cout abuse ofsro ~ docs nt apply er. Rather. the nant inquiry is subject

10 10 de novo review because the question at issue “is one of law involving the determination of

n" | applicable legal principles.” People v: Genovese (2008) 168Cal. App.4th 817, 829. Therefore, the

12 || Coliny Luce rule does not requir, under the facts of this case. thar Defendant testified for

13 | preservation purposs. The record is clear. In this case, Evidence Code § 352.2 was applicable to

b oy the admission of the evidence of creative expression in Defendants case. yet the ial court

| erroneously applic the fr less stcingent Evidence Code § 352 siandard 10 find the evidence

1 - Venable. $8Cal. App. Sth atp. 445 (noting the newstandard under Evi. Code§352.2

18|| makes it more likely that evidence of creative expression willbe excluded).

9 | The trial courts error of law “impermissibly burdened defendant's exercise of his right to

20 | testify without impeachment by evidence” that the California Legislature “had already deemed

2! more prejudicial than probative” absent application of the addiional safeguards prescribed by

2 Evidence Code § 352.2. People v. Hall 2018) 23 Cal. App.5th 576, 599. As a result, the court

2 “deprived [Defendant] of the right to counsel's intelligent assistance on whether to exercise his

25 | rights 10 testify or not totestify, and impuired his right 10 afair trial.” fd.

7 2%
: 27
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} F. Admission of Defendant's Tattoos and Rap Lyrics Was Unfairly Prejudicial.

all As noted above, Defendants testimony was of particular importance in this case because,

3|although Daystar Peterson was the man who sat at the defense table during tial proceedings, the

4 {jury only saw one person since its inception: Tory Lanez, the rapper. As reflected by AB 2799,

s I legal scholars. and prominent studies, anti-rap attitudes predominate in society due to racial bias

f [and the strcrypical image of rappers a “vole, drginvlved. misogynistic thugs and

7 criminals." However, rappers are not what they talk about in their lyrics or who they portray

} || themselves as inthe media. As oneanalyst explains, [als par of the image construction process,

ol wp music lyrics are composed to support a financially viable image. As a result of this

1 | commercalzaion.... whether through image, lifestyle or Iris... fltsts frequently adopt

12 || mythical or real-life characters as alter egos or fictional personas.” Consequently. the jury

5H convicted Tory Lancz of all charges. Yet, it is Daystar Peterson who will face the sentence.

# [1 Forte reasons discussed abo, admision of defendants tatoos and the court's improper
| ruling regarding admission of the rap video and lyries without consideration or application of the

| new safeguards imposed by AB 2799 was unfairly prejudicial. As discussed throughout this

18 || motion. there was no srong evidence implicating Defendant as the shooter, or owner of the

19. firearm. Arguably, the only evidencedirectly placingtheunregistered fircann in Defendant'shands

: 2 | was Pete's estinmony. the erroncously admitted prior bad acts testimony and Instagram post and

2 || Exhibit 18. Unquestionably, in the same manners as it used Defendan’s inaccurate “criminal

: |record” and the contents of the Instagram post. the People used Defendant's gun tattoo to paint

2
25||Andrea Demi.Pot (infuse?Rap Ni Lyrics As An, Life and Criminal Evidence (2007) 31 Colum...
[EAL 1617)
5mgmiorn an
2
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t , | him as a gun wielding criminal and to substantiate Petc’s testimony. In light of the California

|| esitaure expressly recognizingthe highly prejudicialnatureof using rap risand related forms

3 | ofcreative expression ina criminal al. it is reasonable to conclude that had the evidence not been

4 admitied or used to induce Defendant to waive his right to testify. the trial could have resulted in

| an outcome more favorable o Defendant, Furthermore, i ight ofnew framework under Evidence

¢ l Code § 352.2 and the legislative intent behind it, substantial doubt exists regarding whether the

: de would have ued in aorofadmission ofthe rap yi and evidenceofcrcative expression

> i had it considered this proper standard. Therefore. Defendant should be granted a new trial, at which

10 the court must properly consider Exidence Code § 352.2, should the Peopleagain eck introduction

11 | ofthe lyrics and/or tattoos. in order to ensure that Defendant receives afair tral under the new

: 12 egistation

1311 IX. Defendant's Rights Under the Confrontation Clause Were Violated Regarding
14) Haris Testimony.

15 fhe Confrontation Clase to the Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution

16| provides that.“(ln all criminal prosecutions. theaccused shall enjoytheright to..be confronted

17 with the witnesses agains: him J" Sec also United States v. Owens (1958) 484 U.S. 554, 557. The

. || same right is guaranteed by the California Consitation. Cal. Const, art 1, § 15; see also People v.

go| Gutirres 2003) 29 Calth 1196. 1202. I cases where a witness agains a defendant dogs not

1 | testify at wil. is or her testimonial statements will only be admissible ifthe witness is both (1)

22 avaiableand (2) the defendant hd an adequate prior opportunity cross-examine the witness.

23 lemntra v. Washingion (2004) 541 U.S. 36, 60; see also People v. Sanchez (2016) 63 Cal.dth

t 2 es m0 (applying the same standard in California).
|
2
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i Atoth ist prong of the Cron alysis. the United Stes Supreme Coun hos bong. |

5 || recognized that. in general. the Sixth Amendment right to confrontation encompasses a right to

3- the witness face-to-face. Pointer v. Texas (1963) 380 U.S. 400. 403-404. Therefore,

| Cranford oly applies inthecas ora witness's unavailability. 541 U.S. a . 60. Whi a witness

3 [ls deemed “unavailable” if he or she properly invokes his or her privilege against self-

¢ |— the same conclusion cannot be reached where the privilege-claiming witness is

. | ter forded imma wiaing sa fo the sn of sh regs, a sch

5I is premised on the witness being “entitled fo the protection of the Fifth

10|| Amendment.” Peaple v.Wiliams (2008) 43 Cal dth 583. 613. 618. 625 (italics added.) Certainly,

1{1a wees who hosimmunity sant sim “entiefmant touch privlg: People . Lopez (1999)

2 1 71 CalApp.4th 1550. 1554 (ifa witness receives immunity. the witness no longer has a privilege

13 against selfincrimination); Kasrigar v. United States (1972)406U.S. 441. 453 (a witnesswho has

" || been granted immanty mo longer possessesa Fifth Amendment right)

17| one's accuser requires he is afforded such an opportunity to addres the accuser because, as stated

18| by the California Supreme Court in Sanchez, 63 Cal 4th 665. [cJross-examination isthe principal

19{| means by which the believabilty ofa witness and the truth ofhis testimony are tested.” Id. at p.

20 680, quoting Davis v. Alaska (1974) 415 U.S. 308, 316.

211 Hore, when Harris, invoked her Fifth Amendment privilege againsse incimination, she

:[| as thereat offered immunity and ecaied to testy under the protctions thereof She

| mometheles refused to coaperate with the People’s case. o the point that they sought —and were

25 | ranted — intoduction of her September 2022 out-of-court statement, much of which inculpated

: 26|| Defendant. (Dec. 14-15.2022 Tr. at 82. 112-116, 128-135. 139-140. 178, 181. 208: Dec. 15-16.

27 |
2 | SROTION FOR NEW TRIAL [Pen Code§ 1781 & Cal Comat,A V1.§ 131-77



|
|
|

, | 2022 Tr. a 71.) Harris was therefore, no longer “entitled to plead the Fifth, meaning she was not

2 | unmaite within the meaningofCrawford. Lopez. 71 Cal.App.dth at p. 1554; Kastigar, 406

3] US. at p. 453. Moreover, the September 2022 statement admitted into evidence was collected

4 | exclusively in the presence ofthe prosecution and the defense did not even have a copyofthe

5 I transeriptofsuch statement until mid-tsial. (Dec. 14-15, 2022 Tr. at 52-53.)

¢ [| vote coun hd thesauri ai the picr snent basd n Harris"

y ! inconsistent testimony (sce Evi. Code§ 1233), this authority did not override constitutional

o| considerations. See. e... People v. Blakely (2014) 225 Cal App th 1042, 1059 (OF

10 || course, constitutional requirements supersede statutory language.”): see also U.S. Const, art. VI,

161.2 he Supremacy Clause). Under he circumsiances presentherein neither prongofCranford,

12| 5410.5. 36. wassatisfied. meaning when thtestimonial satementswithin Harris testimony were

3 admitted as evidence. such admission was erroneous as violativeofDefendants federal and state

" | constitutional rights to confront his accuser. /d.at p. 60; Sanchez, 63 Calth at p. 680.

A motion for new tral may be properly premised on a claimed violation of the

17 || Confrontation Clause.See.e.g.. Fosselman. 33 Cal 3d at pp. 582-583; Cardenas. 114 Cal.App.3d

18 0.647: sal People. Homick (2012)55 Cal 41816, 894: People, Hoyos (007)41 Cath

: 19| 872, 917. fn. 27° (cach describing that a mation fo new tia may be raised on non-situtory

20 constitutional grounds). Harris” out-of-court statements, which heavily implicated Defendant and

2 | were self-preserving. were admitted over defense objection, rendering the error one of law,

ol meaning it is per se a “miscarriageofjustice” warrantinganew tial. Sherrod, 59 Cal. Appadth at

apr 1174 However cven if this were not the case, the admission of his testimony was decply

2

|
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ifan caseand. hd bea saroncousty admit. “it is rcasonably probable

2 |[thata result more favorable to the [defendant] would have been reached. J” (Watson, 46 Cal 24

3 un p. 836: Williams. 13 Cal.3d at p. 563). requiring a new trial be ordered in either instance.

4|| Muhtner. 115 Cal. atp. 306.

: | X. Cumulative Effect of Errors.
olf

| Finally. the cumulative effect ofmultiple errors may be sufficient to cause the trial to have
7)

' 5 been unfair and hence causea miscarriage ofjustice. See, e.g., People v. Buffum (1953)40Cal.2d

9/709, 726. As much i true even where such errors, considered individually, would not warrant

0 ihe same conclusion. People v. Jackson (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1670, 1681. If, in the absence of
i

n || the cumulative errors, it is reasonably probable that the jury would have reached a result more
il

n | favorable to a defendant, the decision must be reversed. People v. Holt (1984) 37 Cal.3d 436,

13 |mn

14]
I Therefore. while Defendant argues that he i entitled 0 the relief requested herein on each

15]
ho [lore individual bases included herein, assuming, arguendo, the court were not find cach or any

17 1/0 these bases persuasive and requiring vacatur of his convictions. cumulatively these errors

18 || undoubtedly do suffice to show he has suffered prejudice through such errors. amounting o an

i 19 | impermissible miscarriage ofjustice and requiring his instant motion For new ial be granted.

| 20

2 i| [Continued on the next page.}
2|

2 |

2 |
2) —

+Overrled on othe rounds by Peaple Morante (1999) 20 Cal th 403, 415.
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I xe conclusion,

2 On the numerous bases outlined above. taken both individually and collectively, Defendant

3 {|respectfully requests that his Honorable Court grant his instant motion. vacating the verdict

4|| against him and ordering a new trial.
ifisf Respectfully submitted,
6
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Wl PROOF OF SERVICE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

2 1 am employed in the State of California. | am over the age of 18 years and not a party to
3 | the within ation. My business dress $11 Wisi Boulevard, 17° Floor, Los Angeles.
4 California 90017.
s| On March 29. 2023,1 served a true and correct copy of the within Notice of Motion andIt
| Motion for New Trial [Pen. Cade§ 1181&Cal. Const. Art.VI.§13]and Memorandumof Points

|| and Authorities in supportof the same onthe interested parties in this ation by placing the true
. | copyloriginal thereof. enclosed in a sealed envelope, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

: Superior CourtofCalifornia
10! County of Los Angeles-Central istrict

Clara Shortridge Foltz Criminal Justice Center
nu Attn: Hon. David Herriford, Judge

210 West Temple Street, Dept. 132
: 2 Los Angeles, CA 90012

F 13) on Di| Los Angeles County District Attorney
ul Central Branch Office

Ata: Alexander Scott. DDA (SBN: 278468)
15) ‘Aut: Kathy Ta, DDA (SBN: 243716)

211 West Temple Street, Suite 900
16 Los Angeles, CA 90012
1”
In 1am readily familiar with the business practice of my place of employment in respect to
1o | the collection and processing of correspondence, pleadings and notices for mailing with United

50 | Sates Postal Service
| 1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

2 foregoing is true and correct,
2 Executed on March 29, 2023, at Los Angeles, Califgfnia.
23

2%) = NTT
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: 25 |
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? |
. SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

“|| COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CENTRAL DISTRICT ~ CLARA SHORTRIDGE FOLTZ
3
4

>|| Peapteof the State of CALIFORNIA, Case No.: BA490399-01
6
7 DECLARATION OF JOSHUA FARIAS

Plaintiff
3 [Filed concurrently with the DAYSTAR

v PETERSON'S Motion for a New Trial]
9 ue Api 10,2023

" lime: 8:30 AN
10 ||DAYSTAR PETERSON, judge: Hon. David Herriford, Judge
, Dan
! Defendant

I]
5 1 JOSHUA FARIAS, declare as follows:

I. Fama nota party in this matter.

2. lcurrently work as a Director, Photographer, and content creator for entertainers and

13 | high net-worth productions.

5. Inand around December of 2016, | was hired by Mr. Daystar Peterson as a Graphic

50 || Desiiner. tn and around Sanuaryof 2017. | became Mr. Peterson's photographer and content creator.

2 4. By June of 2017. | became Mr. Daystar Peterson's fulltime content creator and social

,||media manager. From time to time. I would manage his social media outlets, including but not

3 {limited 0, his Instagram, which is known as @torylaner. and his YouTube channel. also directed.

t 4 ||managed. and took full creative control ofhis music videos for his music

5 5. By December of 2019. | became the manager ofhis Instagram account, which is

36|| verified as @rorylaner. My duties included. but not limited to. being the manager ofthe account

37||managing posts on his feed and engaging in ideation of engagement with comments and messages

23|| the account may receive.
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DECLARATION OF JOSHUA FARIAS



| 6. OnSeptember25. 2020, | accessed the account in my customary practice. |reviewed

2 a post that was published by an account @theshaderoom, which had a picture that appeared to

3 [| represent Ms. Megan Pete and indicated “This goofy ass nigga say he ain't shoot her and they

4+| literally have matched the bullets from bis gun to the ones in her foot.” I proceeded to review the

v 5 || caption associated with thepublishedpost,which indicated “#MeganTheStallion’sproduceralleges

6|| that authorities have matched the bullets from #Tory Lane's gun to the ones found inher foot (See

7| cartier posts)”.
8 7. 1 further reviewed comments associated with the September 25, 2020 post by

9||@theshaderoom. and 1 found a commentposted by an account @splifTkay_ which indicate “People

0|| saying Kelsey shot her”. To that comment, | replied “@spliffkaay_ that’s not true.”

n 8 never consulted with Mr. Daystar Peterson in posting that comment on September

12 {|25.2020

3 1 declare under penaltyofperjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

14 {is true and correct.

is)
lof Exceucotis lsday or Mah 2023 Mom FL

{ . City) (State)
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